State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources PO Box 7921, Madison WI 53707-7921 dnr.wi.gov

Development at Historic Fill Site or Licensed Landfill Exemption Application

Form 4400-226 (R 05/16)

Page 1 of 6

Notice: Use of this form is required by the DNR for any application to develop at a historic fill site or licensed landfill pursuant to secs. NR 506.085 and NR 500.08(4), Wis. Adm. Code. The Department will not consider your application unless you provide complete information requested. Personally identifiable information collected will be used to process your application and will also be accessible by request under Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss.19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.]

Instructions: See Development at Historic Fill Sites and Licensed Landfills: What you need to know (PUB-RR-683, November 2013) for detailed instructions.

- All Exemption Application materials should be sent to the region where the site is located, as listed on page 6.
- Include \$700 fee payment with this application. If the site is a licensed landfill and the Waste and Materials Management program is doing the review, submit no fee now. You will be sent an invoice upon receipt of this application.
- Determine the appropriate exemption type for the site and check appropriate box below.
- Provide complete information requested for each type of exemption. Include the following attachments: *Required:* Summary of Existing and Potential Impacts described in Section V as an attachment, under the seal of a professional engineer or geologist registered to practice in Wisconsin.

Optional: Site Visit Summary Comments (Section IX) including any photos, sketches or site visit notes.

Exemption Type	, -	• •				
Remediation and Redevelopment Program NR 7 accordance with NR 700 series Required: Sections I - VI	700 Rule Seri	ies Proc	ess Exemption:	Site with Option	n remed al: Sec	ial actions conducted in tions VII - X
Case-by-Case Evaluation: Sites with anticipated e	environmenta	l impacts	or wastes of spe	cial con	cerns	
Expedited Examplian: Site with no expected envir	ronmontal im	aaat		Option	al: Sec	uons VII - X
Required: Sections I - VI and Form 4400-226A E	xpedited Exe	mption A	pplication	Option	al: Sec	tions VII - X
I. Applicant Information				D.41		
Owner - Last Name	First			MI	Phone I	Number (include area code)
Kenosha Unified School District						(262) 359-6331
John Setter Street Address	City				Stata	ZID Codo
					Siale	
3600 - 52nd St.	Kenost	na		NAL	WI Dhone M	33144
Developer - Last Name	FIISL			IVII	FIIUTIE I	
Street Address	City				State	ZIP Code
II. Site Name and Location						
Site Name		Locatior	n / Address			
Mankowski Property / Bain Elementary School		2600 -	50th Street Ken	osha		
Is the site known by another name(s)? OYes No (Unknown	Oit	y 🔿 Town 🔿 V	/illage		
If yes, provide name:		of	<u>Kenosha</u>			
Does the site have a license number? OYes No	Unknown	State	ZIP Code		County	
If yes, License Number:			53140		Kenosl	ha
A. Attach a map with site location and limits of fill/	waste dispo	sal area.				
B. Global Positioning System Coordinates		Describe	e method for colle	cting GF	PS Coor	rdinates
Latitude DEG MIN SEC Longitude DEG MIN	ISEC	Kenosn	a County Intera		apping	g website
$\begin{vmatrix} 42 & 35 & 38.4000 \\ 87 & 50 \end{vmatrix}$	29.0400 w					
Program Lead, Fee Status and	d Regulatory	ID Num	bers <i>(This area</i>	for DNF	R use o	nly)
🔿 Waste Management Bureau					Pay	/ment Attached
O Remediation and Redevelopment Bureau - Exemption	on is part of re	medy un	der NR 700 progra	ım	Amoun	t
Fee already paid for review of remedial design repo	rt.					
Review of remedial design report not requested and	d payment is at	tached.				\$
Hazardous waste Facility License ID #:(5 digits) DNR FID #:	(9 digits)		USEPA ID #:(used	tor both R	CRA & CE	ERCLIS #s) (WI+Alpha+9 digits)
Region Project Manager					Tel	ephone Number

Development at Historic Fill Site or Licensed Landfill Exemption Application

Pn M	Site Output State Pro-	· viii + 00	226 (R 05/16)	Page 2 of
М	evicus Owner - Last Name	F ³		
		First	MI Telepi	tone Number
Str	eet Address			
		City		State ZIP Code
Ket	sponsible Municipal / Private Operator - Last Name (if a	applicable) (First	Mi Teleph	pre Number
Str	eet Address	City	I	State ZIP Code
V.	Evaluation of Existing and Sotennial Inserts	z Zus Marial and a		
	for investigation and Development at Histo	of a Fill Sites and Licensed Law	dfill: Potential Prot	nsed Landfill: Guidance lems and Cousiderations
٩.	Analytical data for the following media have be	en collected and/or examined bef	ore completing this a	polication
	1. Groundwater: O Yes	O №		
	2 Soil: 💿 Yes	() No		
	3. Surface water / sediment. O Yes	O №		
	4. Air: O Yes	O №		
	5. Methane or other explosive gases: () Yes	() No		
L	Based on known or suspected sources and was suspect a release of pollutants to the environme	stes, their physical characteristics ant?	, containment and ge	ologic environment, do you
		Surface Water / Sedimen	it 🔀 Methane d	or Other Explosive Gases
S	 Yes: If yes, be ours to summarize ections to I No a mmary of Existing and Potential Impacts. S Invest dation and Development at Fistoric s when the following in an attached narrative under 	be taken to prevent adverse environ eo Development at Historic Fil 1 I Sites and Liconsed Landfill the signature of a qualified environ	emental Impacts in V. Sites and License Potential Problem	Part C below. d Landfill, Guidance for s and Considerations.
ko	y. Evisting Site Conditions	are agriculte or a quarried profes	sional. Urganize, lab	el and package as fisted
	1 existing site completions in the			•
	 existing site conditions including waste types, contential for impacts and 			-
	 existing site conditions including waste types, potential for impacts, and evaluation of existing impacts 			
	 existing site conditions including waste types, potential for impacts, and evaluation of existing impacts. Proposed Development Summary Include surgice 	, 		-
	 existing site conditions including waste types, potential for impacts, and evaluation of existing impacts. Proposed Development Summary. Include expla Summary of actions to be taken and engineering potential threats to human health and welfare include explained. 	, nation for overall site decision. Controls that will prevent or minin	nize adverse environ	mental impacts and
G	 existing site conditions including waste types, potential for impacts, and evaluation of existing impacts. Proposed Development Summary. Include expla Summary of actions to be taken and engineering potential threats to human health and welfare, include the second se	, nation for overall site decision. Controls that will prevent or minin cluding worker safety.	nize adverse environ	mental impacts and
Co	 existing site conditions including waste types, potential for impacts, and evaluation of existing impacts. Proposed Development Summary. Include expla Summary of actions to be taken and engineering potential threats to human health and welfare, include threats to human health and welfare, include threats in a stratignation in this application and all its ating that information in this application and all its ating the strategies. 	, nation for overall site decision. Controls that will prevent or minin cluding worker safety.	hize adverse environ	mental impacts and
C) erti	 existing site conditions including waste types, potential for impacts, and evaluation of existing impacts. Proposed Development Summary. Include expla Summary of actions to be taken and engineering potential threats to human health and welfare, include threats to human health and welfare, include threats in a function in this application and all its at Type Name of Applicant 	nation for overall site decision. Controls that will prevent or minin cluding worker safety. tachments is true and correct and	nize adverse environ in conformity with ap	mental impacts and oplicable Wis. statutes.
enti int /	 existing site conditions including waste types, potential for impacts, and evaluation of existing impacts. Proposed Development Summary. Include expla Summary of actions to be taken and engineering potential threats to human health and welfare, ink <u>exitical on of Application Information</u> fy that information in this application and all its at Type Name of Applicant Cranley 	, controls that will prevent or minin cluding worker safety. tachments is true and correct and	nize adverse environ in conformity with ap	mental impacts and oplicable Wis. statutes.
Control of the second s	 existing site conditions including waste types, potential for impacts, and evaluation of existing impacts. Proposed Development Summary. Include expla Summary of actions to be taken and engineering potential threats to human health and welfare, include threats to human health and welfare, include threats in a fragilitation in this application and all its at Type Name of Applicant Cranley 	nation for overall site decision. Controls that will prevent or minin cluding worker safety. tachments is true and correct and	nize adverse environ in conformity with ap	mental impacts and oplicable Wis. statutes.
Cr enti nt / ध्रा	 existing site conditions including waste types, potential for impacts, and evaluation of existing impacts. Proposed Development Summary. Include expla Summary of actions to be taken and engineering potential threats to human health and welfare, ink <u>exitical on of Application Information</u> fy that information in this application and all its att Type Name of Applicant 	nation for overall site decision. controls that will prevent or minin cluding worker safety. tachments is true and correct and	nize adverse environ	pplicable Wis. statutes.
erti arti art / art / art /	existing site conditions including waste types, potential for impacts, and evaluation of existing impacts. Proposed Development Summary. Include expla Summary of actions to be taken and engineering potential threats to human health and welfare, inc we tigst on of Application Information fy that information in this application and all its at Type Name of Applicant Cranley ant Signature	nation for overall site decision. controls that will prevent or minin cluding worker safety. tachments is true and correct and	hize adverse environ	pplicable Wis. statutes.

Development at Historic Fill Site or Licensed Landfill Exemption Application

Form 4400-226 (R 05/16)

Page 3 of 6

□ Licensed Landfill □ One-time Disposal □ Non-approved {See s.289.01(3)}, Wis Stats. □ Construction / Demolition □ Approved ☑ Historic Fill Site Liner Total Landfill Volume □ Unlined □ Clay Liner □ Lined □ Unpargingered
Non-approved {See s.289.01(3)}, Wis Stats. Construction / Demolition Approved Historic Fill Site Liner Total Landfill Volume Unlined Clay Liner Unlined Unpargingered
☐ Approved ☐ Historic Fill Site Liner Total Landfill Volume ☐ Unlined ☐ Clay Liner ☐ Lined ☐ Unoprincered
Liner Total Landfill Volume Unlined Clay Liner Uniped Unpergipeered
Unlined Clay Liner S0,000 yd ³
Composite Liner O > 500,000 yd ³
Other Liner (Describe):
Does the landfill have a closure plan? \bigcirc Yes \bigcirc No \bigcirc Unknown
Does the landfill have a groundwater monitoring plan? \bigcirc Yes \bigcirc No \bigcirc Unknown
Have groundwater monitoring wells been installed?
Was a cover installed? • Ves: • No It no, go to Past Land Uses.
Composite cap
Soil cap - not recompacted clay
∑ Other cover
What is the thickness of the cover? $\bigcirc < 6$ in $\bigcirc 6-12$ in $\bigcirc 12-24$ in $\bigcirc > 24$ in $\bigcirc 14$ known
Past Land Uses. (Check all that apply)
Agricultural co-op
Brush pile Lagoon Service Station
Coal gas manufacturer Cold huma site
Deer pit Other:
Dry cleaner
Date(s) of Site Operation No. of Years $01/01/1050$ Tax $01/01/1000$ 40 Upkpown
From: 01/01/1930 16: 01/01/1990 40 Onknown
VIII. Waste Information & Geologic Environment. See Development at Historic Fill Sites and Licensed Landfills: Guidance for Investigation
A. Known or Suspected Sources/Wastes. (Check all that apply)
Abandoned containers Known or suspected hazardous materials Demolition/construction waste
Buried drums Transformer Fxempted fill INR 500 08(1) and (2)
Burning of materials
Foundry sand
Industrial accident Fly ash
B. Physical Characteristics of Sources/Wastes
OLiquid Solid Liquid & Solid Unknown

Sections VII - IX are optional for all Applicants.

Development at Historic Fill Site or Licensed

2010.0p	inone ac		•••••	0.00	•••	
l andfill	Example	ion Anr	licati	ion		

			Form 4400-226 (R 05/16)	Page 4 of 6
VIII	I. Waste Information & Geologic Envi Waste Containment	ronment (continued)	0	
0.		Cliner	() Unknown	 Not applicable
	 Engineered cover Maintained Not maintain 	ed Functionii	ng leachate collection & removal ng & maintained run-off managen ng groundwater monitoring syster	system nent system m
D.	Soil Type: Estimate distances or deter	rminations based on regio	onal or site specific information.	
	○ Regional ○ Site specific			
	Clay, silt or other fine grained soils pre	sent? (lacustrine, tills, etc	c.) 💿 Yes 🔾 No	
	At surface? Yes No At	depth? • Yes 🔿 No	<u>15</u> feet	
	Sand & gravel, coarse grained soils pre	esent? 💿 Yes 🔿 No		
	At surface? () Yes () No At	depth? ④ Yes 🔿 No	<u>10</u> feet	
E.	Depth to Groundwater			
	○ Regional ● Site specific _	7 feet		
F.	Direction of Groundwater Flow			
	\bigcirc Regional \bigcirc Site specific <u>E</u>	ast & west direction		
G.	Depth to Bedrock			
	• Regional \bigcirc Site specific <u>1</u>	00 feet, down_direction		
Н.	Bedrock Type			
	Regional Site specific	Sandstone	Limestone/Dolomite	Metamorphic/Igneous
IX.	Site Visit			
Cor enc	nduct a site visit to complete site screenin roachment issues. As appropriate to doo	ng and determine genera cument the site, take phot	l site conditions, on-site activities tos, sketch the site and prepare a	and adjacent land use Site Visit Report.
On-	-site visit conducted? Yes 	No		
Ger to b	neral site conditions: Document any obs be aware of include the following:	erved releases and note	whether or not you were able to v	valk the site. Examples of things
• • • • • • • •	leachate seeps or evidence of seeps suc stressed vegetation as a sign of gas mig quality and coverage of vegetation on th odors which may indicate gas migration erosion of the cap; maintenance of positive drainage over th visual desiccation cracks in the cap.	ch as stained soil/vegetat ration to the surface or of e cap; to the atmosphere; ne capped area;	ion f leachate seeps;	
Atta	ach the following to your application:			
\boxtimes	Photographs, regular or digital	Site sketch	Site Visit Report	

Name(s) of Person(s) Conducting Site Visit	Date of Site Visit
Sean Cranley	06/21/2022

Development at Historic Fill Site or Licensed Landfill Exemption Application

Form 4400-226 (R 05/16)

Page 5 of 6

IX.	Site Visit (continued)
A.	Adjacent Land Uses. Indicate all directions. (Check all that apply)
	Agricultural N S E W NE NW SE SW Industrial N S E W NE NW SE SW Recreational N S E W NE NW SE SW Residential N S E W NE NW SE SW Undeveloped N S E W NE NW SE SW Commercial N S E W NE NW SE SW Other: N S E W NE NW SE SW
B.	Potential Groundwater Receptors. Estimate distances. (1 mile = 5,280 ft)
	Distance to and direction of nearest municipal well:feet> ½ mile from the wastedirection
	Distance to and direction of nearest other-than-municipal well:feet> ½ mile from the wastedirection
	Distance to and direction of nearest non-community well:feet> ½ mile from the wastedirection
	Distance to and direction of nearest private well:feet > ½ mile from the waste direction
	Distance to and direction of nearest private well:feet feet hile from the waste direction
C.	Potential For Gas Migration
	81 No. of homes within 300 feet of waste (gas migration potential) 900 No. of homes between 300 & 1,000 ft to waste (gas migration potential)
	Distance to and direction of nearest building: 10 feet > ½ mile from the waste direction
	Type of building: XOn-site building XMunicipal Residential Commercial Industrial Unknown
D.	Potential Surface Water Receptors. Estimate distances.
	Creek <u>1500</u> feet Drainage ditch: <u>250</u> feet Intermittent stream:feet
	River feet Image: Lake 6600 feet Wetland: feet
E.	Based on the site visit, did you visually observe
	1. a release to a surface water body?YesNoUnknown2. a leachate seep?YesNoUnknown3. a release to soils?YesNoUnknown
Х.	Comments: Use this section to provide comments on any aspect of the site visit. Attach any information or explanations labeled with the appropriate section number to which the material applies.

Please see attachment.

Region Map

NORTHERN REGION Remediation & Redevelopment Team Supervisor Department of Natural Resources 107 Sutliff Avenue Rhinelander, WI 54501 (715) 365-8976 *OR* Regional Waste Program Manager Department of Natural Resources 107 Sutliff Avenue Rhinelander WI 54501 (715) 365-8946

NORTHEAST REGION

Remediation & Redevelopment Team Supervisor Department of Natural Resources 2984 Shawano Avenue Green Bay, WI 54313-6727 (920) 662-5160 *OR* Regional Waste Program Manager

Regional Waste Program Manager Department of Natural Resources 2984 Shawano Avenue Green Bay, WI 54313-6727 (920) 662-5120

SOUTHEAST REGION

Remediation & Redevelopment Team Supervisor Department of Natural Resources 2300 N. Martin Luther King Drive Milwaukee, WI 53212 (414) 263-8561 or (414) 263-8714 **OR**

Regional Waste Program Manager Department of Natural Resources 2300 N. Martin Luther King Drive Milwaukee, WI 53212 (414) 263-8694 or (414) 263-8697

WEST CENTRAL REGION

Remediation & Redevelopment Team Supervisor Department of Natural Resources 1300 West Clairemont Avenue Eau Claire, WI 54701 (715) 839-3710 **OR** Regional Waste Program Manager Department of Natural Resources 1300 West Clairemont Avenue Eau Claire. WI 54701

(715) 839-3708



SOUTH CENTRAL REGION

Remediation & Redevelopment Team Supervisor Department of Natural Resources 3911 Fish Hatchery Road Fitchburg, WI 53711 (608) 275-3241 OR Regional Waste Program Manager Department of Natural Resources 3911 Fish Hatchery Road Fitchburg, WI 53711 (608) 275-3466

Playground Construction Project Description Edward Bain School of Language & Art (EBSOLA) 2600 – 50th Street Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140

Kenosha Unified School district (KUSD) is planning a playground installation within the existing grass play area at the above-referenced site. The project is being federally funded with Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund (ESSER) grant program under the American Rescue Plan (ARP) Act.

The project scope will involve laying out the work area, establishing grade elevations and excavation, by the successful contractor, of soil to a depth of 14.5 inches over an area necessary to install a 32'-6" x 34'-6" feet concrete slab and aggregate base course, upon which a playground surface and equipment will be installed. All excavated soils will be transported to Kestrel Hawk landfill in Racine for proper disposal. After installation of the playground surface and equipment, the perimeter of the excavation and concrete slab will be backfilled with clean topsoil, compacted and graded to be flush with the playground surface and surrounding grass play area. The topsoil will be seeded with grass seed. The site plan of the playground is illustrated on Figure 1, attached. A cross-section of the planned concrete slab perimeter, play surface and clean soil backfill is illustrated on Figure 2, attached. The on-site location of the playground is illustrated on Figure 3, attached. A photographic log of the proposed playground location and surrounding area is also attached.

The excavation and concrete slab installation work will begin on August 1, 2022 and must be completed by August 12, 2022, in advance of the expected playground equipment delivery date of August 31, 2022.

EBSOLA is the site of a Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) case (file number 02-30-522702) closed with residual soil contamination remaining in place. The existing grass play area was constructed with a minimum of 6-inches of clean topsoil over a minimum of 6-inches of clean compacted clay for a total of 12-inches site cap material in this area to prevent direct contact exposure to underlying contaminated soils. However, the WDNR considers the bottom 6-inches of such a cap to be contaminated due to its contact with the underlying contaminated soil. Rather than segregating the top 6-inches of soil from the bottom 6-inches, all of the excavated soil will be treated as contaminated and hauled to Kestrel Hawk landfill in Racine.

It should be noted that soil contamination at the site does not pose a risk to workers due to short-term exposure. However, proper hygiene should be practiced to minimize dermal contact with or ingestion of the soil. The portion of the site where the playground will be located is primarily impacted by polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon (PAH) soil contamination, with little or no volatile organic compound (VOC) and an absence of putrescible waste. These conditions combined with the lack of enclosed structures to be included with the playground equipment leads to minimal concern over impacts from soil vapor or methane. The concrete slab, aggregate base and soft play surface will provide a higher level of protection from direct contact exposure to underlying soil contamination than the existing clay and topsoil cap.

The 2005 case closure conditions and continuing obligations packet is attached, which includes the property description, as well as maps and data tables summarizing sampling results for various media, including soil, soil vapor/methane and groundwater. Site conditions are illustrated on Figures 1 of 16 through 16 of 16 from the October 2004 Remedial Implementation Report.

Due to the presence of the residual soil contamination and associated WDNR requirements, the above outlined activities will be overseen by KUSD's environmental consultant, Midwest Environmental Consulting (MEC) to ensure environmental compliance.





\\ATLAS\Facilities\John Setter\2022 Projects\ADA Playgrounds\Curb Details.dwg, 6/14/2022 3:06:48 PM, Adobe PDF

FIGURE 3



 $z \longrightarrow$



ASPHALT & PLAY AREA. SOUTH & SOUTHWEST OF PROPOSED PLAYGROUND, FACING WEST



PROPOSED PLAYGROUND AREA, FACING NORTHWEST



PROPOSED PLAYGROUND AREA, FACING NORTH



GRASS PLAY AREA, FACING NORTHEAST



GRASS & ASPHALT PLAY AREAS, FACING EAST



ASPHALT PLAY AREA FACING SOUTHEAST



ASPHALT PLAY AREA & SCHOOL BUILDING, FACING SOUTH



ASPHALT PLAY AREA & SCHOOL BUILDING, FACING SOUTH-SOUTHWEST



ASPHALT & PLAY AREA, FACING SOUTHWEST



ASPHALT & PLAY AREA, FACING WEST

GIS REGISTRY **Cover Sheet**

Source Property Information CLOSURE DATE: Aug 3, 2005 **BRRTS #:** 02-30-522702 FID #: 230149590 ACTIVITY NAME: MANKOWSKI PROPERTY / BAIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DATCP #: PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2600 50th St (26th Ave @ 45th-48th St) COMM #: Kenosha MUNICIPALITY: PARCEL ID #: 09-222-36-134-002 (old 09-4-0222-36-134-011) ***WTM COORDINATES:** WTM COORDINATES REPRESENT: O Approximate Center Of Contaminant Source 697105 Y: 237956 X: | Approximate Source Parcel Center * Coordinates are in WTM83, NAD83 (1991) Please check as appropriate: (BRRTS Action Code) **Contaminated Media:** Groundwater Contamination > ES (236) **X** Soil Contamination > *RCL or **SSRCL (232) Contamination in ROW

Contamination in ROW

X Cover or Barrier (222)

Off-Source Contamination

(note: for list of off-source properties

see "Impacted Off-Source Property" form)

(note: maintenance plan for groundwater or direct contact)

Vapor Mitigation (226)

Maintain Liability Exemption (230)

(note: local government unit or economic development corporation was directed to take a response action)

Monitoring Wells:

Land Use Controls:

Are all monitoring wells properly abandoned per NR 141? (234)

• Yes ∩ No ON/A

> * Residual Contaminant Level **Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level

N/A (Not Applicable)

Off-Source Contamination

(note: for list of off-source properties see "Impacted Off-Source Property" form)

Soil: maintain industrial zoning (220)

(note: soil contamination concentrations

Structural Impediment (224)

Site Specific Condition (228)

between non-industrial and industrial levels)

State of Wisconsin	GIS Registry Checklist			
Department of Natural Resources	E_{0} (P 3/10)	Dage 1 of 2		
http://dnr.wi.gov	101114400-245 (K 5/10)	Fage 1015		

This Adobe Fillable form is intended to provide a list of information that is required for evaluation for case closure. It is to be used in conjunction with Form 4400-202, Case Closure Request. The closure of a case means that the Department has determined that no further response is required at that time based on the information that has been submitted to the Department.

NOTICE: Completion of this form is mandatory for applications for case closure pursuant to ch. 292, Wis. Stats. and ch. NR 726, Wis. Adm. Code, including cases closed under ch. NR 746 and ch. NR 726. The Department will not consider, or act upon your application, unless all applicable sections are completed on this form and the closure fee and any other applicable fees, required under ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, Table 1 are included. It is not the Department's intention to use any personally identifiable information from this form for any purpose other than reviewing closure requests and determining the need for additional response action. The Department may provide this information to requesters as required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.].

BRRTS #:	02-30-522702	PARCEL ID #:	09-222-36-134-002 (old 09-4-02	22-36-134-0	11)	
ACTIVITY NAME:	MANKOWSKI PF	OPERTY / BAIN ELEMENTARY SCHOO	WTM COORDINATES:	K: 697105	Y:	237956

CLOSURE DOCUMENTS (the Department adds these items to the final GIS packet for posting on the Registry)

X Closure Letter

- X Maintenance Plan (if activity is closed with a land use limitation or condition (land use control) under s. 292.12, Wis. Stats.)
- **Continuing Obligation Cover Letter** (for property owners affected by residual contamination and/or continuing obligations)
- Conditional Closure Letter
- **Certificate of Completion (COC)** (for VPLE sites)

SOURCE LEGAL DOCUMENTS

Deed: The most recent deed as well as legal descriptions, for the **Source Property** (where the contamination originated). Deeds for other, off-source (off-site) properties are located in the **Notification** section.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land contract which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited, written documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. (lots on subdivided or platted property (e.g. lot 2 of xyz subdivision)).

Figure #:

Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes that the attached legal description accurately describes the correct contaminated property.

MAPS (meeting the visual aid requirements of s. NR 716.15(2)(h))

Title:

Maps must be no larger than 11 x 17 inches unless the map is submitted electronically.

Location Map: A map outlining all properties within the contaminated site boundaries on a U.S.G.S. topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail to permit easy location of all parcels. If groundwater standards are exceeded, include the location of all potable wells within 1200 feet of the site.

Note: Due to security reasons municipal wells are not identified on GIS Packet maps. However, the locations of these municipal wells must be identified on Case Closure Request maps.

Figure #: A1 Title: Site Location Map

Detailed Site Map: A map that shows all relevant features (buildings, roads, individual property boundaries, contaminant sources, utility lines, monitoring wells and potable wells) within the contaminated area. This map is to show the location of all contaminated public streets, and highway and railroad rights-of-way in relation to the source property and in relation to the boundaries of groundwater contamination exceeding a ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES), and/or in relation to the boundaries of soil contamination exceeding a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Levels (SSRCL) as determined under s. NR 720.09, 720.11 and 720.19.

Figure #: A2 Title: Site Configuration Map

Soil Contamination Contour Map: For sites closing with residual soil contamination, this map is to show the location of all contaminated soil and a single contour showing the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous residual soil contamination that exceeds a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL) as determined under s. NR 720.09, 720.11 and 720.19.

Figure #:

Title:

BRRTS #: 02-30-522702

ACTIVITY NAME: MANKOWSKI PROPERTY / BAIN ELEMENTARY SCHOO

MAPS (continued)

Geologic Cross-Section Map: A map showing the source location and vertical extent of residual soil contamination exceeding a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL). If groundwater contamination exceeds a ch. NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) when closure is requested, show the source location and vertical extent, water table and piezometric elevations, and locations and elevations of geologic units, bedrock and confining units, if any.

Figure #: D2 Title: Post Construction Geologic Cross-Section A-A

Figure #: Title:

Groundwater Isoconcentration Map: For sites closing with residual groundwater contamination, this map shows the horizontal extent of all groundwater contamination exceeding a ch. NR140 Preventive Action Limit (PAL) and an Enforcement Standard (ES). Indicate the direction and date of groundwater flow, based on the most recent sampling data. *Note: This is intended to show the total area of contaminated groundwater.*

Figure #: Title:

Groundwater Flow Direction Map: A map that represents groundwater movement at the site. If the flow direction varies by more then 20° over the history of the site, submit 2 groundwater flow maps showing the maximum variation in flow direction.

Figure #: Title:

Figure #: Title:

TABLES (meeting the requirements of s. NR 716.15(2)(h)(3))

Tables must be no larger than 11 x 17 inches unless the table is submitted electronically. Tables <u>must not</u> contain shading and/or cross-hatching. The use of **BOLD** or *ITALICS* is acceptable.

Soil Analytical Table: A table showing <u>remaining</u> soil contamination with analytical results and collection dates.
 Note: This is one table of results for the contaminants of concern. Contaminants of concern are those that were found during the site investigation, that remain after remediation. It may be necessary to create a new table to meet this requirement.

Table #: 12 Title: Fill/Soil Sample Metals Analytical Results Summary

Groundwater Analytical Table: Table(s) that show the <u>most recent</u> analytical results and collection dates, for all monitoring wells and any potable wells for which samples have been collected.

Table #: 16 Title: Groundwater Sample Analytical Results Summary

Water Level Elevations: Table(s) that show the previous four (at minimum) water level elevation measurements/dates from all monitoring wells. If present, free product is to be noted on the table.

Table #: E5 Title: Groundwater Measurements

IMPROPERLY ABANDONED MONITORING WELLS

For each monitoring well <u>not</u> properly abandoned according to requirements of s. NR 141.25 include the following documents. **Note:** If the site is being listed on the GIS Registry for only an improperly abandoned monitoring well you will only need to submit the documents in this section for the GIS Registry Packet.

X Not Applicable

Site Location Map: A map showing all surveyed monitoring wells with specific identification of the monitoring wells which have not been properly abandoned.

Note: If the applicable monitoring wells are distinctly identified on the Detailed Site Map this Site Location Map is not needed.

Figure #: Title:

Well Construction Report: Form 4440-113A for the applicable monitoring wells.

Deed: The most recent deed as well as legal descriptions for each property where a monitoring well was not properly abandoned.

Notification Letter: Copy of the notification letter to the affected property owner(s).

Page 3 of 3

BRRTS #: 02-30-522702

ACTIVITY NAME: MANKOWSKI PROPERTY / BAIN ELEMENTARY SCHOO

NOTIFICATIONS

Source Property

X Not Applicable

- Letter To Current Source Property Owner: If the source property is owned by someone other than the person who is applying for case closure, include a copy of the letter notifying the current owner of the source property that case closure has been requested.
- **Return Receipt/Signature Confirmation:** Written proof of date on which confirmation was received for notifying current source property owner.

Off-Source Property

Group the following information per individual property and label each group according to alphabetic listing on the "Impacted Off-Source Property" attachment.

× Not Applicable

Letter To "Off-Source" Property Owners: Copies of all letters sent by the Responsible Party (RP) to owners of properties with groundwater exceeding an Enforcement Standard (ES), and to owners of properties that will be affected by a land use control under s. 292.12, Wis. Stats.

Note: Letters sent to off-source properties regarding residual contamination must contain standard provisions in Appendix A of ch. NR 726.

Number of "Off-Source" Letters:

Return Receipt/Signature Confirmation: Written proof of date on which confirmation was received for notifying any off-source property owner.

Deed of "Off-Source" Property: The most recent deed(s) as well as legal descriptions, for all affected deeded off-source property(ies). This does not apply to right-of-ways.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land contract which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited, written documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

Letter To "Governmental Unit/Right-Of-Way" Owners: Copies of all letters sent by the Responsible Party (RP) to a city, village, municipality, state agency or any other entity responsible for maintenance of a public street, highway, or railroad right-of-way, within or partially within the contaminated area, for contamination exceeding a groundwater Enforcement Standard (ES) and/or soil exceeding a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) or a Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).

Number of "Governmental Unit/Right-Of-Way Owner" Letters:



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Jim Doyle, Governor Scott Hassett, Secretary Gloria L. McCutcheon, Regional Director Southeast Region Headquarters 2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212-3128 FAX 414-263-8606 Telephone 414-263-8500 TTY Access via relay - 711

August 3, 2005

Patrick Finnemore, P.E. Director of Facilities Kenosha Unified School District 3600-52nd Street Kenosha, WI 53144-2697

> SUBJECT: A Certificate of Completion for the Environmental Investigation and Cleanup of Property Owned by Kenosha Unified School District located at 2600 50th St., Kenosha, WI

Dear Mr. Finnemore:

The Department of Natural Resources ("the Department") has received your request for issuance of a Certificate of Completion for the environmental Investigation and cleanup of the property owned by the Kenosha Unified School District(KUSD) located at 2600 50th St., Kenosha, WI which will be referred to in this letter as "the Property". You have requested that the Department determine whether the KUSD has met the requirements under s. 292.15(2), Wis. Stats., for issuance of a Certificate of Completion.

The Property is a parcel of real property encompassing approximately 12 acres and is presently occupied by the Bain Elementary School of Language and Arts. The property is described as: Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, Block 2 and Lots 1, 2,3,4,5,6,7,8 and 9, Block 3, all in NEWELL-HOYT SECOND INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION; Together with the vacated North-South alleys in said Block 2 and 3., Also the Abandon Chicago North Shore and Milwaukee Railroad being a strip of land 100 feet in width running North and South from the South line of 45th Street South to the North line of 50th Street, Also vacated 46th Street and part of vacated 48th Street. Also part of Lot 16 of the RE-SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 4 IN NEWELL-HOYT INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION, all that above described being part of the Northeast ¼ of Section 36, Town 2 North, Range 22 East of the Fourth Principal Meridian, and being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the South line of 45th Street and the West line of 26th Avenue; thence South 1°09'25" East along said West line 860.90 feet to the North line of vacated 48th Street; thence North 89°54'32" West along said North line 140.00 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 9. Block 3 of said Newell-Hoyt Second Industrial Subdivision; thence South 1°09'25" East 310.00 feet; thence North 89°54'32" West 211.02 feet to the East line of abandon Chicago North Shore and Milwaukee Railroad; thence South 1°37'52" East along said East line 372,06 feet to the North line of 50" Street: thence North 89°52'29" West along said North line 100.00 feet to the West line of said abandon railroad; thence North 1°37'52" West 1544.07 feet to the South line of 45th Street; thence South 89°47'40" East along said South line 460.74 feet to the point of beginning, said land lying and being in the City of Kenosha, County of Kenosha and State of Wisconsin.

Part of Tax Key No.: 09-4-0222-36-134-011

Determination

As you are aware, s. 292.15, Wis. Stats., authorizes the Department to issue a Certificate of Completion to a voluntary party that conducts an approved environmental investigation of a property and restores the environment to the extent practicable and minimizes the harmful effects with respect to hazardous



substance discharges on or originating from the property. Based on the information received by the department, the Department has determined that the investigation and cleanup of the Property is complete and that all the conditions in s. 292.15(2), Wis. Stats., have been met. Attached is the Certificate of Completion for this Property.

Conclusions

The Department appreciates the work undertaken by the Kenosha Unified School District to investigate and clean up contamination associated with the Property. The exemption provided by the Certificate of Completion applies to any successor or assignee of KUSD if the successor or assignee complies with the appropriate conditions, pursuant to s. 292.15(3), Wis. Adm. Code. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this letter or the Certificate of Completion, please call me at (414) 263-8564 or Attorney Judy Ohm at (608) 266-9972.

Sincerely,

Ale Isle

Michelle Williams Hydrogeologist Remediation & Redevelopment Program

Attachment: Certificate of Completion

cc: Michael Prager - RR/3 w/o attachment Judy Ohm - LS/5 w/o attachment Sean Cranley - ChemReport, Inc. Art Harrington, Godfrey and Kahn

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS UNDER SECTION 292.15(2)(ag), WIS. STATS.

Whereas, Kenosha Unified School District has applied for an exemption from liability under s. 292.15, Wis. Stats., for the property located at 2600 50th Street, Kenosha, WI, which is commonly referred to as Bain Elementary School of Language and Arts, further described in the legal description found on Attachment A and heretofore referred to as 'the Property';

Whereas, an environmental investigation of the Property has been conducted and has determined that contamination exists at the Property;

Whereas, Kenosha Unified School District has submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources ("WDNR") investigation reports and a remedial action plan for the Property which comply with the requirements set forth in chs. NR 700-754, Wis. Adm. Code, consisting of the documents and reports listed in Attachment B;

Whereas, in accordance with s. 292.15(2)(ag) and (a), Wis. Stats., the WDNR has determined that an environmental investigation has been conducted which adequately identified and evaluated the nature and extent of the hazardous substance discharges on the Property and WDNR has approved of the remedial action plan for the Property;

Whereas, the WDNR has determined that the fill brought onto the Property in the past does not qualify as exempt under s. NR 500.08, Wis. Adm. Code. Due to the non-exempt status of the fill, any person who proposes to develop this Property must obtain approval from the WDNR under s. NR 506.085, Wis. Adm. Code, prior to the initiation of any development of the Property. On June 9, 2003, WDNR issued a Conditional Grant of Exemption for Development on a Property Where Solid Waste Has Been Disposed, included as Attachment D;

Whereas, Kenosha Unified School District has filed with the Register of Deeds of Kenosha a deed restriction (Attachment C) on the Property which declares that the Property

Page 1 - Certificate of Completion - Bain Elementary School of Language and Arts - BRRTS # 06-30-269300

is held and shall be held, conveyed or encumbered, leased, rented, used, occupied and improved subject to the following limitations and restrictions:

The following activities are prohibited on that portion of the property above where a cap or cover has been placed, unless prior written approval has been obtained from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources or its successor or assign(1) Excavating or grading of the land surface; (2) Filling on the capped area; (3) Plowing for agricultural cultivation; and (4) Construction or installation of a building or other structure with a foundation that would sit on or be placed within the cap or cover. In addition, the cap or cover shall be maintained in compliance with a plan prepared and submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources by a responsible party, as required by section NR 724.13(2), Wis. Adm. Code (1997). See the Site Cap Maintenance Plan attached.

Whereas, on June 7, 2005, WDNR determined that response actions necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable with respect to the discharges and minimize the harmful effects from the discharges to the air, land, and waters of the state were completed, except with respect to chlorinated volatile organic compounds which are on the property from off-site, for which Kenosha Unified School District is exempt from liability under s. 292.13(1), Wis. Stats.;

Whereas, on April 28, 2005, Kenosha Unified School District obtained a written determination from WDNR under s. 292.13(2), Wis. Stats., that Kenosha Unified School District is exempt from liability under s. 292.13 (1), Wis. Stats., with respect to chlorinated volatile organic compounds in groundwater on the Property; and

Therefore, based upon the information that has been submitted to the WDNR, the WDNR hereby certifies that the response actions set forth in the WDNR approved remedial action plan for the Property and any other necessary response actions have been completed, except with respect to chlorinated volatile organic compounds in groundwater, for which Kenosha Unified School District is exempt from liability under s. 292.13(1) Wis. Stats.

Upon issuance of this Certificate, Kenosha Unified School District and the persons qualified for protection under s. 292.15(3), Wis. Stats., are exempt from the provisions of ss. 289.05(1), (2), (3) and (4), 289.42(1), 289.67, 291.25(1) to (5), 291.29, 291.37, 292.11(3), (4), and (7)(b) and (c) and 292.31(8), Wis. Stats., with respect to the existence of hazardous substances on or originating from the Property, the release of which occurred prior to the date the department approved the environmental investigation required under s. 292.15(2)(ag) and (a)1., Wis. Stats., was approved provided that Kenosha Unified School District or current owner of the Property continues to satisfy the conditions under s. 292.13(1)(d) to (g) Wis. Stats. Those conditions are detailed in s. 292.13, Wis. Stats., but can be summarized as follows, with respect to discharges of hazardous substances that originated from a source other than the Property: allow WDNR, parties responsible for the hazardous substance discharges, and their representatives, to enter the Property to take action to respond to the discharges; agree to avoid any interference with action taken to respond to the discharge and avoid actions that worsen the discharge; and agree to any other conditions WDNR determines are reasonable and necessary to ensure that WDNR and the responsible parties can respond to the discharge.

Kenosha Unified School District and a person otherwise qualified for protection under s. 292.15(3), Wis. Stats., who owns or controls the Property would no longer qualify for this liability exemption if that person fails to maintain or monitor the Property as required by rules promulgated by the WDNR, and as required to meet the conditions of the June 9, 2003, Conditional Grant of Exemption for Development on a Property Where Solid Waste Has Been Disposed.

Any releases of a hazardous substance to or from the Property that occur after the date that the environmental investigation was approved will be the responsibility of the current Property owner and any other person who possesses or controls that discharge and any person who caused the discharge.

The protection from liability provided under s. 292.15(2), Wis. Stats., does not apply to any person who has obtained a Certificate of Completion by fraud or misrepresentation, or by the knowing failure to disclose material information or under circumstances in which Kenosha Unified School District knew or should have known about more discharges of hazardous substances than was revealed by the investigation approved by the WDNR.

Nothing in this Certificate or in s. 292.15, Wis. Stats., affects the authority of the WDNR to exercise any powers or duties under applicable laws other than s. 289.05(1), (2), (3) and (4), 289.42(1), 289.67, 291.25(1) to (5), 291.29, 291.37, 292.11(3), (4), and (7)(b) and (c) and 292.31(8), Wis. Stats., with respect to any release or threatened release of contaminants at the Property, or the right of the WDNR to seek relief available against any person who is not entitled to protection from liability under s. 292.15, Wis. Stats., with respect to such release or threatened release.

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED this 18 day of July

Scott Hassett, Secretary Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

ATTACHMENT A LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION Bain Elementary School of Language and Arts, 2600 50th Street, Kenosha, WI

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, Block 2 and Lots 1, 2,3,4,5,6,7,8 and 9, Block 3, all in NEWELL-HOYT SECOND INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION; Together with the vacated North-South alleys in said Block 2 and 3., Also the Abandon Chicago North Shore and Milwaukee Railroad being a strip of land 100 feet in width running North and South from the South line of 45th Street South to the North line of 50th Street. Also vacated 46th Street and part of vacated 48th Street. Also part of Lot 16 of the RE-SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 4 IN NEWELL-HOYT INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION, all that above described being part of the Northeast ¼ of Section 36, Town 2 North, Range 22 East of the Fourth Principal Meridian, and being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the South line of 45th Street and the West line of 26th Avenue; thence South 1°09'25" East along said West line 860.90 feet to the North line of vacated 48th Street; thence North 89°54'32" West along said North line 140.00 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 9, Block 3 of said Newell-Hoyt Second Industrial Subdivision; thence South 1°09'25" East 310.00 feet; thence North 89°54'32" West 211.02 feet to the East line of abandon Chicago North Shore and Milwaukee Railroad; thence South 1°37'52" East along said East line 372.06 feet to the North line of 50th Street: thence North 89°52'29" West along said North line 100.00 feet to the West line of said abandon railroad; thence North 1°37'52" West 1544.07 feet to the South line of 45th Street; thence South 89°47'40" East along said South line 460.74 feet to the point of beginning, said land lying and being in the City of Kenosha, County of Kenosha and State of Wisconsin.

Part of Tax Key No.: 09-4-0222-36-134-011

ATTACHMENT B INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN REPORTS Bain Elementary School of Language and Arts

1.	Subsurface Site Environmental Assessment Report-Phase II, Hydrosearch, March 1990
2.	Subsurface Investigation and Remedial Action, Triad Eng. Inc. October 1997
3.	Phase I Environmental Assessment, Benchmark Environmental, June 1999
4.	Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, ChemReport, August 2000
5.	Site Investigation Workplan, ChemReport, April 2001
6.	Site Investigation Report, ChemReport, October 2001
7.	Site Investigation Report, GZA, GeoEnvironmental, April 2002
8.	Supplemental Site Investigation/Remedial Options Report, ChemReport, August 2002
9.	Remedial Design Report, ChemReport, March 2003
10.	Soil Mitigation Report, GZA, GeoEnvironmental, July 2003
11.	Site Remediation Workplan, GZA, GeoEnvironmental, February 2004
12.	Remedial Implementation Report, ChemReport, October 2004
13.	Closure Request, ChemReport, April 2005

Appendix B - Certificate of Completion - Bain Elementary School of Language and Arts - BRRTS # 06-30-269300

ATTACHMENT C DEED RESTRICTION Bain Elementary School of Language and Arts

See Attached Deed Restriction

Appendix C - Certificate of Completion - Bain Elementary School of Language and Arts - BRRTS # 06-30-269300

Document Number

DEED RESTRICTION

Declaration of Restrictions

In Re: See Legal Description attached as Addendum A.

STATE OF WISCONSIN

SS

COUNTY OF Kenosha County where document is signed]

WHEREAS, Kenosha Unified School District is the owner of the above-described property.

WHEREAS, arsenic, lead, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon (PAH) and volatile organic compound (VOC) discharges have occurred on this property. Arsenic, lead, PAH and/or VOC-contaminated soil is considered to remain beneath the entire property.

N ᇦ КN

Recording Area

Name and Return Address Patrick Finnemore Kenosha Unified School District No.1 3600 - 52nd Street Kenosha, WI 53144

09-4-0222-36-134-011 Parcel Identification Number (PIN)

WHEREAS, it is the desire and intention of the property owner to impose on the property restrictions which will make

it unnecessary to conduct further soil remediation activities on the property at the present. time.

NOW THEREFORE, the owner hereby declares that all of the property described above is held and shall be held, conveyed or encumbered, leased, rented, used, occupied and improved subject to the following limitation and restrictions:

The following activities are prohibited on that portion of the property described above where a cap or cover has been placed, unless prior written approval has been obtained from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources or its successor or assign: (1) Excavating or grading of the land surface; (2) Filling on the capped area; (3) Plowing for agricultural cultivation; and (4) Construction or installation of a building or other structure with a foundation that would sit on or be placed within the cap or cover. In addition, the cap or cover shall be maintained in compliance with a plan prepared and submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources by a responsible party, as required by section NR 724.13(2), Wis. Adm. Code (1997). See the Site Cap Maintenance Plan attached as Addendum B.

This restriction is hereby declared to be a covenant running with the land and shall be fully binding upon all persons acquiring the above-described property whether by descent, devise, purchase or otherwise. This restriction inures to the benefit of and is enforceable by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, its successors or assigns. The Department, its successors or assigns, may initiate proceedings at law or in equity

.onI, JooqeSmedl

against any person or persons who violate or are proposing to violate this covenant, to prevent the proposed violation or to recover damages for such violation.

Any person who is or becomes owner of the property described above may request that the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources or its successor issue a determination that one or more of the restrictions set forth in this covenant is no longer required. Upon the receipt of such a request, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources shall determine whether or not the restrictions contained herein can be extinguished. If the Department determines that the restrictions can be extinguished, an affidavit, attached to a copy of the Department's written determination, may be recorded by the property owner or other interested party to give notice that this deed restriction, or portions of this deed restriction, are no longer binding.

By signing this document, _______asserts that he or she is duly authorized to sign this document on behalf of ______ Kenosha Unified School District.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the owner of the property has executed this Declaration of Restrictions, this 15 day of June, 2cos

Signature: Printed Name:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15 day of 900, 2005

Hathleen Q. Det Notary Public, State of Jusima

My commission 7-31-05

This document was drafted by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources.

[FILENAME :Z:\deeddocs\Deed restriction.doc][revised October 6, 1999]

₽.q

.onI , JooqeSmedl

604:80 20 II [ut

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, Block 2 and Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, Block 3, all in NEWELL- HOYT SECOND INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION; Together with the vacated North-South alleys in said Block 2 and 3., Also the Abandon Chicago North Shore and Milwaukee Railroad being a strip of land 100 feet in width running North and South from the South line of 45th Street South to the North line of 50th Street. Also vacated 46th Street and part of vacated 48th Street. Also part of Lot 16 of the RE-SUBDIVISION OF . BLOCK 4 IN NEWELL-HOYT INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION, all that above described being part of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 36, Town 2 North, Range 22 East of the Fourth Principal Meridian, and being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the South line of 45th Street and the West line of 26th Avenue; thence South 1°09'25" East along said West line 860.90 feet to the North line of vacated 48th Street; thence North 89°54'32" West along said North line 140.00 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 9, Block 3 of said Newell-Hoyt Second Industrial Subdivision; thence South 1°09'25" East 310.00 feet; thence North 89°54'32" West 211.02 feet to the East line of abandon Chicago North Shore and Milwaukce Railroad; thence South 1°37'52" East along said East line 372.06 feet to the North line of 50th Street; thence North 89°52'29" West along said North line 100.00 feet to the West line of said abandon railroad; thence North 1°37'52" West 1544.07 feet to the South line of 45th Street; thence South 89°47'40" East along said South line 460.74 feet to the point of beginning, said land lying and being in the City of Kenosha, County of Kenosha and State of Wisconsin.

Part of Tax Key No.: 09-4-0222-36-134-011

Addendum B Edward Bain School of Language and Art Site Cap Maintenance Plan

<u>Site Cap Construction</u>: The site construction incorporated three different types of cap construction that effectively cap the entire property. The school building with its subbase, vapor barrier and concrete floor provides capping for contaminated materials beneath the school. The hard surface playground, access drives and parking areas and walkways were capped with pavement. Landscaped areas and athletic fields were capped with clean soil. The pavement caps were constructed with a minimum of 3 inches of concrete or bituminous pavement overlying 10 inches of crushed aggregate. Grass covered portions of the site were capped by 6 inches of topsoil overlying 6 inches of compacted clay obtained from an off-site source.

<u>Site Cap Inspection</u>: Routine maintenance activities at the property are conducted by Kenosha Unified School District (KUSD) personnel and Edward Bain School of Language and Art custodians. These activities include, but are not limited to, lawn mowing, landscaping and snow removal activities. Personnel performing routine maintenance activities will be made aware of the restriction outlined in the property deed and the necessity of maintaining the site cap integrity. If during the course of these routine activities a significant breach in the cap materials is noted, the Director of Facilities will be promptly notified and repairs to the cap will be made expeditiously.

<u>Site Cap Maintenance</u>: Cracks, holes and other small penetrations of paved portions of the site cap will be patched with compatible surface materials on an annual basis. Holes or erosion features in the grassed or landscaped portions of the site cap will be filled and graded with clay, soil or other compatible earth materials as soon as practical.

Excavation: Should excavation through the cap materials be necessary good judgment should be used. Soils below one foot in depth should be considered contaminated. Small excavations for landscaping purposes should avoid penetration of the one-foot thick clean soil cap, if possible. If soils below the one foot depth are removed, they should be placed back into the excavation and covered with one-foot of clean soil or paved.

Excavations that will result in the removal of large amounts of soil from below one foot will require practices to properly handle the contaminated material. The contaminated soil must be staged on, and covered by plastic sheeting until it can be placed back in the excavation or properly disposed. The excavations should be capped with one foot of clean soils or paved. Although the contaminated soil does not pose a risk to human health through short-term exposure, workers contacting the soil should be apprised of the presence of the contamination and directed to employ good hygiene practices to limit exposure.

Reporting: Since the routine cap maintenance activities are consistent with the standard grounds care practices of KUSD, period reporting of routine maintenance activities is not warranted. Large penetrations, catastrophic failures and/or breaches of the site cap will be reported to the Department of Natural Resources as soon as practical.



SCALE: . = 200

3/15/05

Organ byt 8. Q

MY

ATTACHMENT D EXEMPTION FOR DEVELOPMENT ON A PROPERTY WHERE SOILD WASTE HAS BEEN DISPOSED Bain Elementary School of Language and Arts

See Attached Conditional Grant of Exemption for Development on a Property Where Solid Waste Has Been Disposed



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCE

Jim Doyle, Governor -Scott Hassett, Secretary Gloria L. McCutcheon, Regional Director Plymouth Service Center 1155 Pilgrim Rd. Plymouth, Wisconsin 53073 Telephone 920-892-8756 FAX 920-892-6638

June 9, 2003

Mr. Sean Cranley ChemReport Incorporated 4515 Washington Road Kenosha, WI 53144

Ref: BRRTS# 06-30-269300 FID# 230149590

Subject: Conditional Grant of Exemption for the Development of the Mankowski Property Where Solid Waste has been Disposed

Dear Mr. Cranley:

We have reviewed your request dated August 1, 2002 for a grant of exemption from regulation under s. NR 506.085, Wis. Adm. Code. Based on that evaluation, the Department is issuing this general grant of exemption from the prohibitions contained in s. NR 506.085, Wis. Adm. Code for the property identified in your application as the Mankowski Property, also known as the American Motors Receiving Lot, located at 2600 45th Street in the City of Kenosha, Kenosha County, Wisconsin. You must comply with the conditions of this grant of exemption in order to maintain the exemption. This grant of exemption is limited to the proposed changes described in your application. If you are considering additional changes beyond those described in the application, a new application must be submitted to the department for approval.

Please review the information contained in the publication *Development at Historic Fill Sites and Licensed Landfills: Considerations and Potential Problems* PUB-RR-685 to assist you in preventing environmental or safety problems during and after development.

You are reminded that this approval does not relieve you of obligations to meet all other applicable federal, state and local permits, as well as zoning and regulatory requirements. If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact Thomas A. Wentland at 920-892-8756 Ex. 3028.

Sincerely,

Khowst

James A. Schmidt, Supervisor Remediation and Redevelopment Section Southeast Region

Cc: City of Kenosha, Building Inspection



BEFORE THE

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

CONDITIONAL GRANT OF EXEMPTION FOR DEVELOPMENT ON A PROPERTY WHERE SOLID WASTE HAS BEEN DISPOSED

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Department finds that:

- 1. The Kenosha Unified School District owns the property describer as the Mankowski Property at 2600 45th Street, Kenosha, Wisconsin.
- 2. Based on information provided by the applicant solid waste materials consisting primarily of foundry sand waste have been disposed of at this property.
- 3. Mr. Sean Cranley of ChemReport Incorporated submitted the application for exemption and a Project Status Update Supplemental Soil Gas Methane Monitoring Report, dated May 19, 2003 relating to the proposed development and the environmental conditions at the property.
- 4. Based upon the evaluation provided to the Department, there are low levels of methane gas present at the site.
- 5. If the conditions set forth below are complied with, the development of the property will not result in environmental pollution as defined in ss. 289.01(8) and 299.01(4), Wis. Stats.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 1. The Department has the authority under s. NR 500.08(4), Wis. Adm. Code to issue an exemption from the prohibition in s. NR 506.085, Wis. Adm. Code, if the proposed development will not cause environmental pollution as defined in ss. 289.01(8) and 299.01(4), Wis. Stats.
- 2. The Department has authority to approve a grant of exemption with conditions if the conditions are necessary to ensure compliance with the applicable provisions of chapters NR 500 to 538, Wis. Adm. Code, or to assure that environmental pollution will not occur.
- 3. The conditions set forth below are necessary to ensure compliance with the applicable provisions of chapters NR 500 to 538, Wis. Adm. Code, and to assure that environmental pollution will not occur.
- 4. In accordance with the foregoing, the Department has the authority under s. NR 500.08(4), Wis. Adm. Code, to issue the following conditional grant of exemption.

CONDITIONAL GRANT OF EXEMPTION

The Department hereby issues an exemption to Kenosha Unified School District from the prohibition in s. NR 506.085, Wis. Adm. Code for development on a property which contains solid waste as proposed in the submittal dated April 11, 2003 subject to the following conditions:

- 1. No action related to the development of the property may be taken which will cause a significant adverse impact on wetlands as provided in ch. NR 103, Wis. Adm. Code.
- 2. No action related to the development of the property may be taken which will cause a significant adverse impact on critical habitat areas, as defined in s. NR 500.03(55), Wis. Adm. Code.
- 3. No action related to the development of the property may be taken which will cause a detrimental effect on any surface water, as defined in s. NR 500.03(62), Wis. Adm. Code.
- 4. No action related to the development of the property may be taken which will cause a detrimental effect on groundwater, as defined in s. NR 500.03(62), Wis, Adm. Code, or will cause or exacerbate an attainment or exceedance of any preventive action limit or enforcement standard at a point of standards application in ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code.

- 5. No action related to the development of the property may be taken which will cause a migration and concentration of explosive gases in any structures in excess of 25% of the lower explosive limit for such gases at any time. No actions may be taken which will cause a migration and concentration of explosive gases in the soils outside of the limits of solid waste disposal within 200 feet of the property boundary or beyond the property boundary in excess of the lower explosive limit for such gases at any time. No actions may be taken which will cause a migration and concentration of explosive gases in the air outside of the limits of solid waste disposal within 200 feet of the landfill boundary or beyond the landfill property boundary in excess of the lower explosive limit for such gases at any time.
- No action related to the development of the property may be taken which will cause an emission of any hazardous air contaminant exceeding the limitations for those substances contained in s. NR 445.03, Wis Adm. Code.
- 7. No action related to the development of the property may be taken which will cause an exceedance of a soil clean up standard in ch. NR 720, Wis. Adm. Code.
- 8. Safeguards should be taken to prevent methane gas from collecting in the structure. The installation of vents, trenches, methane alarms, flexible membrane liners under foundations, and constructing with slab foundations may prevent the migration of methane into the building. At a minimum, the external venting system should consist of a 6 to 12 inch pea gravel layer laid directly over the waste with an interconnected system of 4-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) or corrugated drainage pipe installed in the top 4 inches of the pea gravel. A vapor barrier consisting of a minimum 30-mil thick polyethlylene geomembrane welded at the seams to provide a continuous barrier between the venting system and the floor slab should be installed. Filter fabric or a 6-inch layer of fine sand should be placed on top of the geomembrane to act as a cushion.
- 9. This grant of exemption is limited to the proposed changes described in your application. If you are considering additional changes beyond those described in the application, a new application must be submitted to the department for approval. The Department reserves the right to require the submittal of additional information and to modify this grant of exemption at any time, if in the Department's opinion, modifications are necessary. Unless specifically noted, the conditions of this grant of exemption do not supersede or replace any previous conditions of approval for this property.

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS

If you believe that you have a right to challenge this decision, you should know that Wisconsin statutes and administrative rules establish time periods within which requests to review Department decisions must be filed.

For judicial review of a decision pursuant to section 227.52 and 227.53, Stats., you have 30 days after the decision is mailed, or otherwise served by the Department, to file your petition with the appropriate circuit court and serve the petition on the Department. Such a petition for judicial review shall name the Department of Natural Resources as the respondent.

Dated:

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES For the Secretary

James A. Schmidt, Supervisor Remediation and Redevelopment Section Southeast Region

Thomas A. Wentland

Waste Management Engineer Remediation and Redevelopment Section Southeast Region



3719-52ndd Street Kenache, WL 53144 262-658-1686 Fw: 262-658-8330

SURV

Page | of 2 Pages



KENOSHA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1

EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT CENTER 3600 - 52ND STREET • KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 53144-2697 • PHONE 262-653-6300 www.kusd.edu

April 4, 2005

Ms. Michelle Williams Hydrogeologist Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources P.O. Box 12436 Milwaukee, WI 53212-0436

RE: Edward Bain School of Language & Art 2600 50th Street Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140 WDNR BRRTS# 06-03-269300 WDNR FID# 230149590 Parcel ID# 09-4-0222-36-134-011

Dear Ms. Williams:

This letter is to certify that to the best of my knowledge the legal description provided in Addendum A of the attached Draft Deed Restriction, for the above referenced site is accurate.

If you have any questions please call Sean Cranley of ChemReport, Inc. at (262) 654-7020. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Detruck s. from

Patrick M. Finnemore, P.E. Director of Facilities









TABLE 12 FINSoil Sample Metaks Asalyticel Results Surgramy Mankowski Property May 2901, April 2002

.

-...

Parameter								Sample ID,	Matrix and Co	Rection Date								HR 75	ti RCLa	RCRA TOLP
	क्रमा (6.6-2)) GIMAS (8.5ML57	GP-19 (T-37)	a- 22(15)	GP-81 (1-3)	0P-22(P-2)	ana (r.e)) anon(c.e.e)	Generaties.et.et;	9 - 20(7-7)	07-25 (8.0-2)	-	070 (1.5.2)			(and) (4.5-4.6)	0 -	1		
	66	94	50	20	100	80		34	Bol	Sot	FIELD	54	, Maria I.	.	- AL	FIL	FIL		Contact	
	5-14-01	6-14-01	5-14-01	6-14-01	5-14-01	5-14-01	5-16-01	6-14-01	6-34-51	5-14-01	544-01	5-14-01	8-14-01	6-54-01	6-14-01	5-14-01	5-14-01	Non-Inclusion	industrial	TCLP x20(0)
Total Matala (mg/kg)																•				-
Amerio	-2.02	- 278	28	2.95	4 8	<u>ai hiti</u>	48	<u> 4</u> 97	9. 8	2R		-2.94	42	2.95	NA.	W.	NA	0.050	. 15	100
<u>Leed</u>	<u>. NA</u>	<u>NA</u>	NA	<u>NA</u>	NOL	2/7 2 (14)	10,2	7.41	P .3	14	412		183	547	M 3	+ (J)) #6	100,000 0		500	100
Laid (Reinial) (1)						1,691(10) (1													•	
Parameter							Sam pie	10, Mairig, a	nd Collection	Delle							NR 72	0 RGLe	RCRA TCLP	•
Sampin 101.	94-21(0,6×1)	(ma)	GP-35(T-2)	88-38 (P2)	0F-08 (5+5)	97-37 (T-2)	er-35 (ne)	-	GP-48 (0.674.57)	69-40(64)	(P-0(#11)	GP-00 (10-10)) (P-11 (157)	GP-0 (6-7)	GF-41(111-12	Decos Barit				
Susseite Metric	Fill State	FERSE	FI	Paraot	5	324	50	F	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	84	301	50	PWSol	36	84	Winter	tilmet	Contact		
Cele Collected	5-14-01	5-14-01	5-14-01	6 14 01	5-14-01	5-14-01	5-14-01	6-34-01	6140	5-14-01	5-14-01	5-14-01	64401	6-14-01	8-14-01	5-14-01	Non-Industria	i jachtenistal	TOP KOP (2)	
Total Matala (mg/ng)													-					maing	Num	
Americ	NR.	<u>244</u>	NA	-291	-2.88	22.2 M	 	4 60	120.003.0	4 78	-2.91	48	NA.	. *	×.	-0.0500	0.030	1.6	100	
Least .	94.B	24.5	21.2	7.74	602	NPA,	2.36	21.4	NA.	NA	NA	MA .	17.1	4	616	8.60634	60	500	100	
Perumeter		Sample ID, I	lainix, and G	dectos Deb		NR. 728	RCLa .	RCRA TOLP												
Sampie IJJ.	9-73 (b.e.d)) (2 -75 (b.e.e.)	6 7- 37-62-57	അരേഗ	8843 B.547	1														•
Seeple Matrix	F	R U	R	50		Disso: Co	tint.													
Date Collected	44-02	4402	4402	43-02	40.02	Kant-Inchesteries	Inchantation	T22,446(\$												
Tatal Metals (raying)								ngi		·										
Atomio	NG.	<u>***</u>	NH.	<u>-5.18</u>	412	0,058	1.	100												
لتعل	26.1	51.4	286(TC) •	NA.	20.6	60	500	100												
Xintee; © Indicates concentration In Indicative concentration	exceeds non-ind exceeds indusid	tublis direct carb Isi direct carbot P	2 RG. G.																	
(1C) indicates that the lot Gold typed courts indicat	al concentration) In Back the enabled	e greeter han 201 Hans provert at a	inne fhe RCRA concentration es	TCLP Rmit. pusitio or greater	ter te biosis	ny délaction letit														
(1) A Islai conserinting y 202, - Repittut Conterin 2024 - Reputtut Conterin 2024 - Reputte Conser 2024 - Reputte Conserie	pactor them 20 th writ (Josef realize anti Reco rialis Lanchato P	mes like RICROL'I C Mary Act Walandare	Li ^a tinit kutionjan	i tint like metadal	would constitute	e hezeidous we	rio i' depond	, uriens 702.ºta	ring indexied eit	andis.										
ras - Mar Ariciyani														-						
								-												

7A81,E 13

FILISoli Sampie PAH Asslytical Results Surgestry Mankowski Property - Kanosha, Wisconsin May 2001, April 2042

·	 	_
_	_	

Semple 1D, Netriz, and Collection Date

Interim Guidanas RCLs

	GP-04 (LS/Z)	@2#35	G-66(6-7)	GP-28 (0,6°47)	ምጽ(ዮን)	GP27 (6.5-2)	GP-27(F-7)	GP-28(1-2)	GPOI (4.5-4.6)	07-32(0.0-7)	GP-35 (F-2)	GP-34 (5-6)	Dames (Rept)	07-75 (0.7-4)	01203-02	6-4068-51	GPAN (TVZ)				
	508	Sol	Set	Filling and	55	P	201		H	F.	ALS:	5 5 1	Water	P	, ni i	È È	356	Petrolica d		Contract	
	6-14-01	5-14-01	5-14-01	6-14-01	64401	5-14-01	8-14-01	6-14-01	8-14-01	5-14-01	5-14-01	6-14-01	5-14-01	4402	4402	4462	4-442	Groundwater	Non-Industria	interested	
PAtta (Lapha)													-							-	
Account/inene	-419	-119	<1 80	~118	-115	. 415	-418	<121	544	-19	d17	5734	-500	798	-454	s177		300	600.000		
Antimación	-119	<119	<া আয	<118	4118	-115	-418	<121	424	-419	<1H	\$734	40				448	300000	5.000.000	2000007	ñ
Bers: (a) antitacieno	-99.5	-48.7	≪7.8	-58,3	-68.5	-06.5	-500	40.4	-61.9	-587	48.2	-872	-0.100	28.4			458.8	17.000		300	1
Berno (e) gyrene	-5.65	49	< <u>4</u> 78	10.5 Ø	-5.68	-5.65	-5.90	154 0	9L1 🖷	773 0	4.8	48.72	-0.00	71.0	69.0	44.7 B	45.ML				1
Berth (b) Submitters	-89.3	499.7	-57.5	-690.3	-614	-913	-39.0	40.4	-91.9	-527	484.9		-9.000	201.0	d#17	<i>4</i> 729	6543	300.000		1000	-
Notes (chi) perginero	-719	<119	-49	-110	-118	413	<115	421	e124	-419	517	4114	-6.00	236	<121		4154	6.000.000	1800	39.00	1
Berzo (k) Annandrene	-119		-2158	-119	<115	12	<118	-4121	-124	<119	917	বায	4110	14	<121	478	- 19	275.000		39.00	-
Cirgano	<119	-119	-214	-119	<118	57	4118	-421	<124	<119	517	44	-0.0200			475		37.000	A STOR	390.000	1
Charac (a.)) orthogone	45,83	-5.47	-6.79	-653	-5.58	-5.55	-6.00	-6.04		49	-6.83	-6.77	40,100	321.0	75.0	-175	-1.00	200,000			1
Bar Bar		-119	-419	ette	s#18	48	-115	-121	178	<119	-17	<14	-540		400	-126	- 19				7
Indem (1,2.3 cd) pyrene	-50.3	-98.7	-47.8	446,3	458.8	458.6	-010	40.4	41.8	490.7	-58.3	479	ක් දිනා	278.0	457	-100		000,000			•
1-Melhylmphiladene	-512	215	-118	<119	<118	415	-115		<124	4118	-17	<u></u>		201	-191	-198		72.710	1 470 070		-
2 Mainterphilipiere		107	<11 8	<119	118	ৰায়	-118	<21	<124	-9110	-17	<1H		278	-121		1000	30.000		40.000.000	7
Maphibelene	-112	-119	5118	<119	1718	913	-118	ৰখ	<124	<112		414	50		-1111						-
Perantrene	্ৰ প্ৰ	-979	5118	<119	4148	শগ্ন	-115	421	152	st19	-=117	<14				-128				100,000	-
Pyrene	শগ	-119	<118	<119	4198	411	418	्रम्	19	<tt?< td=""><td>-#17</td><td>414</td><td>4.00</td><td></td><td>-121</td><td><126</td><td>416</td><td>\$700,000</td><td>500,000</td><td>30,000,000</td><td>,</td></tt?<>	-#17	414	4.00		-121	<126	416	\$700,000	500,000	30,000,000	,

Hales: Talais irelanka datadeel weigen only. © Indexis concentration exceeds non-industrial deut antioci RCL. In Indexis: concentration exceeds interaction drum context RCL. A Industra concentration exceeds groundedor potention RCL.

Bold typed results indicate that the couple was present at a sumministan equal to or gravier then the laboratory detection limit. RMMs w Relyncher Astronic Hydrocectory RCL = Resultant Conterviewet Lynci

÷.,

TABLE H FiliSoli Sample VOCKRO Antigitasi Resulta Suranyy Mentawati Propety - Kenosita, Wiscowin Spring, Summer 2011

· · .

Parameter

···. .·

Gample ID, Marie, and Collection (min-

NR 700 RCL #RCRA YOLP

				06-36-36-37-3	, e-ag-n	0-20-20		0-0-0-0) (P . 6) (P. 7) in a part of the second	own pere			0.050-07	07-01(070)	er-11(#7)	09-m(m-m)	No Real	Deem Nati	تحنا الأطا	e	
		- Hereit	1-14-01	044 0-1441	0-14-01	F-14-01	2000 8-14-01	5-16-61	24A 0-1449	P804		- ME 	PESCE 0-16-01		Contraction of the	644 2004				-	The second second	Valued	Periodic of	
																	•			0-1-0-1	(A) and (-1		
																				a get	100			- 1
					-	-99.0	-96.0							-	-94.4	<84			7 2			-97.4	6.0	10.000
Destroandien			- 25,0				-98.8		<u>_0U</u>	d tho	-98.8		-284		-98.6	484	- 9 00	_	9.0	4.82	-0.995	42.4	NS	19
1000000							-98.0	54			-94.9	450	- 26.4			- 38.0			-	-	-0.000	-	NES	10
HIR BURNERS		-94					-919									- 20		1.360	-924	-10.000	47.600	-35.0	NS	in the second se
			-9000								- ette	-996.0		_ 61 0	-25.6	-990.0	9 .1		-	-9,000	-0.60	-54	NE	
Charles		49.4	-		- 350			-92.0	9.4	- 264	-28.0	-000	- 30.0	414	-284		-10.0	-12	-	-0.760	-0.140	-76.0	NR NR	
12000000000000	660		- 45 40		436.0	- 26.0		-		- 54		-064.0	-365.0	-364	-284	-	-199.0						NR	
14 Salinatore			- eni ô	-90.4			-28.0	- ezia		-	<98.4	-050	- 994.0	-	<24	-0160	-99.0	-100		-	-			
			-26.0		-99-0	-060	<84	-25.6		-05.0	< 20.0	-26.0		425.6	-	-050	-	4100		-	-	-77%		
teres a California de		- 24			-994	-95.0	<364	-284	-szie	-95.0	-36.0	-36.0	-000		-	406.0		-10		-				
22-Children	96.0	- 34	-25.0	-	-58.5	-	- 164	<24	-21.0	-01.0	-384	-36.0	-160		-75.0									
Citylester	-04.0	- 35.6	426,0	-		-58.4	-	< 14	-014	-05.0		22.0	475.0											
here and the second	-95-1	-20.0	436.0	42.0		492.0	- 35.0	- 34	<2.4	426.0	-006.0	-	476.0	-										
g-hopmonication a	-626.8	-62.8	-15.0	1.20	-01.0		-000.0	75.6	-	224														<u>NG</u>
Velatione shiariti	-718		-#100	- 34	<180	-	-700			<100										-0.4	-			NG
Kalifaira	ىتە	-	-05.0	-	-	416	-dau	104	478.6											-0.0				<u>. NB</u>
· Frankriger	44	-010	-00-4	14	-	- 14	c16 .0																	N.
Televito universitare		-084	404.6				-16.0										196			4.00	-		}11	<u>NB</u>
Takara	02.9	-050	d1.	-														-799		4100				14,000
11.2		-50	-	-											<u>eny</u>					4.00	-0.154	-996.0	1.877	<u>HR</u> _
North Contract of		-																-988		4.00			<u> </u>	MB
															_9W					4.00				<u> </u>
				<u> </u>										-			- 49.4			<u> </u>	<u></u>			<u> 199</u>
March 1 and 14									- 26.0	-92.0	-00-4								-95.0	<u> 18</u>	<u>et.00</u>	- 460		
						-					-00-4	-98.4				- CE -			-000.0	4.10	4.18	- 460		4,000
Construction of the second sec		-92.0	-710		-524	-	-00-4		-252	222	744	47	-310	-28.0	-054	-27.0	•	e 1	-85,0	-0.00	-0.399	- 340	4,100	36
ana (nging)																								
680	H.	ha.	PAN-	NA.	10.	**	NA	NA	NA.	HA.	NA	N/A	198	ш	1 11					-				
Robur; Table Industry deposing a # Industry constraints A Industry constraints	andyna wły: 1 odanich gwyn	in sel givern	invel 12 ORD.																		'n			-

(CQ) Middate Marcha Valid concentration is generic Bays 370 Payre Bay REAL TCLP into Calif System in marks inclusion and proceedings was present in a concentration equal to an ignorize travity or strategy or

- Hill He Durderd

--.

TABLE 14 Continued FB/Scil Sample VOC/GRO Analytical Results Summary Mankowski Property - Kampsha, Wisconski Spring, Summer 2001

~ .

Permission						÷.		r, and Goliech	ion Cain							NR 728 RGLa	RCRA TELP
dançir bit.	(N.S.49)	-	-	07-01 ('L.R-m')	69-ar (mi.sr) (m.u. (m.u. (m.		07-72 (10-4LP)		-	waran	-	65-74 - A				
incel include	2.4	tel	-	8 0	Para	tos i	Gat	PERM	det .		Gat		N N		National State	Periodic of	
Ene .	642-03	0-07-01	8-16-01	8-19-01	1-164	A-1647	8-46-01	8-18-01	146-01	6-17-61	4475-01	61501	8-19-01	8-10-01	0.1841	Ormaliator	7029329(8)
Water (splig)														_			
Jynnes		-925.0	-754	-20.0	- 460	754 A	-azia	420.0	-54	au	-978.0	-774.0	-754				
Freedor	-360	-05.6	-05.4	-58.0	426-2	-25-2	-	-extu	-35.4				475.0		-784		
n-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0	1.00	<30	- 44.9	.	-96.0	-352		-stria		-51.0	-354			40.000	- 24	N	
	1/10	<20.0			-96.0	-35.0	-31.0	-strin-	-62.0	-	- 140						
ant Balglamman		<25.4	- 1 10	MA.	-00-4	4852	-31.0	-28.0	-actin	-		<56.0	-				
Olithian	- 499	-98.4	414		-		31.5		ti A	-	425.0		-014				4.444
1,2 Distantinetare	-970	-964	-764	-		-04.4	-35.0	<94	-celu		-04.0	176.0					
1.4.Cellenbergene		-570.0		<28.4	- 610	-28-3	-	-	<98.0		-100	41.00					
nin-1,2-Children in one			77.400	19.380	120	1,178			24	-	-05.4		-	41.146			
jurn-1.3 Children fines	484	-660	42.0	177	77.0	44.0		714		-3.0	-014.0			ci. 24	-040		
23-23-10-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20		-988.0	42.0	- 384		-34.0		-	-95.0	-	cito		-38.0		-250	 	
City Concerns		-28.0	Lies.	-	-95.0	#2	-34		-95-0	-10	-		-				
	1290	<25.4	-646	7.7	-95.0	444	-214	-000	-0040	- 38.0	494.0	476.0	-		478.0		
p-terraphiese	5,650	-36.0		MH1	-97.4	969	<24	-351.0	-005.0	-38.0	416	476.0		-	- 16.0		
at the second	-1,482	-	e186	-100	-044	-799	=100	-100	-7530	-1960	<108	-100					
Nacibilitation	-1840	-54	<24		-420.0	47.9	-	<25.0	-site o	-62.0	05.4	-					
-Propherene	-	-12.0	< 3 4	444	-421.6	-97.0	-120.0	<8N	-35.0	-		10.0	475.0				
Televille and a second		-974,0	1,000	4254	-254	174	-36.0	436.0	-354	-010	-	-	e760	-			
Tjelvere	-010	-0540		444	-21.0		a d	-48.0	<34	<98.4	4219	-	#76.0	-0.00		1.000	
1.1. Eliphonium	-365	-450	-671.0	446.0	-34	**	-	-05.0		-084				-			
Trialization		425.0	15700 (No.	61		77,000,000	13,000 (703)		8,370	<84	<21.6	-	-115.0	-0.400		<u> </u>	
1240				1	-38.4	-34	-28.0	-046.0	495.0		-34		-00-0		416	**	
10.57		436.0	-260	141	-020.0	-24	-254	-04.4	-05.0	435.0	-75.0	- 10-		-1000			
Wayi qilipitin		436.0	1,658	-00,0	214	344		-21.4	-05.8	436.0	-CR.0						
Teini Xylana.	-	-360		-		42.5	-342	-	-00-1	-05.0	<24	<24.9	-96-1	-	-910	4,900	
CHO Configs																	
ata	¥4	NA.	NA	NA	ala -	3	MA	NA	NA.	M A	**	184.	NA	. MA	NK.	***	#8
Noize: Table induites des and														•			

In Indexed a contrast when a second perpendicular states and her SPAC.

A full-tim unserinden warren grendesier preiseken RSL.

(FC) fellman fen lieb ind antarender is gemär ihm 20 igun ha fyrig. Fyll byt. Bald 1924 seide inhalts fen Besarder och som prompt är synneriska synt is gener ihm in idanaty simeler inst. Så kand annar näre gemär for 20 inne be földe TC2-P int allerin fot is o handel seide at syntax york i sigeret v

(*) A trial comparising control Pays & Strap for KUSA TGAP hash materials shall be trial downed, or input control on the second strap of the se

.

م م

HS - He damlard

Presidents

TABLE M Continued Rillical Surgele VCCRPC Analytical Results Surgery Manloweti Property - Konosta, Waxonda April 2002

÷.,

·----

Persenter		5-	rgaler IX., Millelinia, a	nd Collection De			NR 720 RGLø	RORA TOLS
	GHH (9.6-9)	0	et-ex(0.50)	GT-81 (81.0-11)	Tato Mante	ReCti Elect		
innegin Siejely		Book	34		Weener	Not served	Proximites of	
	4042	4848	4-0-02	4342	43-02	4746	Crossiens	161.0 ±10 (4)
YOC - install					-	-		-
	-964	-34	42.4	-58.4	<0.601		24	10.000
in the second		-84	-26.0	-52.8	-0.601			
-Coteborane		- 44.0	-21.0	-92.9	-1.601	-260		
and the second	-950		-21.0		-9.873	-25-0		No.
	-450.0	-97.4	-28.4	-attle	-4.000	-264	Hel	10
liantese	-45.0	-48.4	-35.0	-250	-0.40	426.0	#6	Lice
- California - Cal	-250	-44.9	-92.4	<28.0	-9.500	495.0	#8	NO
All Hode on the Index	484	-strin-	-32.8	-28.4	-0.000	-96.5	#5	7.00
-1.0 Children Pro-	950	-stile	-58.0			-95.0	115	NES
and Stational and	-2640	-611.0	-58.0	-29.0	-0.000	-96.8	N7	NA
S Children to man	-36.0	-264	-62.0	-354	-1.50	-05.6	N.	
tytaraa.	964	-28.0	-400.0	4340	450	-524	2.00	NH.
and the second	-	-284	-etalo	-105.0	-1.50	-		NAL
terre and the second			dbio	-10.0	-1.20	-91.0	12	NR.
nigiose stands	-748	455		-100				NB.
	42.4	-35.0	484	- 466.0	-0.0	-54		10
the state of the s	-914	-85.0		425.0	-11.700	- 10		
the state of the s	-21.0		-360	-36.0	-0.0	-	Na	14 100
takanta	-34	-45.0	-95.0	-360	-4.84	42.0	1.80	
1.2 Telefinettere	<2.4	-98-0	-485.0	136.0	40.100			<u> </u>
	-3.4	126.0	-084.0	-954	4.90	-671.0	15	
24 Woodshinston	- 32.4	-36.0	dha	-	rt.in	at the		
	-92.9	-36.0	-01.0			-080		
n dhah	-900		4360	-21.0	-0.120	-240		
intel Atgliance	-922.0	959	-00	-21+	-		4,999	***
Of the Second								
10	ND	XP	. 10	10	30	NA.	100000-04	M71
listensi Tahlar tentasian dalpapingi approjety 1. Tentasian antona fisilari antona di 2. Tentasian antona di Santasia	orije. 14 generie mit akonop is 14 june - Lunier seglecije:	nd to CRO.			1	-		

·

TABLE IS FIL/Soli Sample Protocol & Weste Profile Analytical Results Summery Mankowski Property - Kanoshe, Wieconsin May 2001, April 2002

Personter					Sample ID, Mai	irbs, and Collecti	na Dete					RCRA Limit
	67-28 (0.5-27) Soli 5-14-01	GP-25 (P-7) Bal 5-14-01	GP-36 (D.S-27) Filifici 6-14-01	GP-45 (547) Suit 6-14-01	GP-97 (NJS-2) F)1 5-14-01	629-82 (847) Bol 8-14-01	68-64 (1149) Mi 44402	GP46 (1519) Fil 4402	89-44 (1748) 78 4442	0P47 (1417) Fil 43-02	62-44 (1541) Fil 44402	
(Zumatisfiction												
Free Liquide (Peer/Pel)	Pane	Page	Рени	Pass	. Pesa	Pass	200	200	Post	Fase	Press	Parati
Flexbookt (dag. 7)	>220	>220	-220	>220	×220	>220	2210	20070	>290	2000	>720	Million F
Chierine (%)	9.195	0.201	0.100	6.394	0.290	6.24t	<0.139	0.101	8.191	40.117	st1125	NR.
Phenoi (mpilig)	0.526	ų H	2.69	2.01	121	0.953	1.8	2.82	1.17	0.821	1.99	
pH(s.u.)	7.44	8.07	7,42	8,09	7.74	7.91	7.4	8.55	7.82	7.5	7.98	<20 > 126
Reactive Cymride (mpil)	-0.140	-02.150	<u>-9,154</u>	-0.153	-0.147	40.163	-0.109	-0.144	42,140	-0.152	0.162	200
Reactive Sulfan (mphg)	<7,75	12.6	2.14	21.7	434	-7.00	442	420	44	112	d1.12	200
Seculo Grouty (phrt)	£.10	218	2,73	2.17	2.01	217	2.77	2.11	236	. 22	1.86	NRS
Total Solida (%)	15 ,1	85.6	95.A	64. 8	81 .0	76.7	66,8	\$1.7	P5.1	79.2	2 2	Na
TCLP Metals (regil)												ROOT
Radom .	<1.00	<1.00	4 29	<1.00	<1.00	-1.00	41. 55	\$1.00	<1.00	4.56	41.00	-100 M3
Cedmium	<0.00802	-0.00600	40.00600	-0.00500	0.000	-3.00603	-0.00500	<0.00620	42,70600	40.00500	-0.00000	
Chromium	-0.0100	40.0100	-0.0100	< <u>1,0100</u>	0.0234	<0.0100	-0.0100	40.0150	40.0100	*0.0100	49,7100	-5.0 (1)
Lord	-0.00000	40.00800	0.00005	-0.00500	<0.00020	-9.00609	0.0242	0.0197	8.0205	0.00738	8.0733	
Nicioni	<0.0635	49,0600	-0.0500	<2,2500	0,0580	<0.0900	-05.0620	<0.0500	<0.0500	<0.0500	A.0695	NS
TCLP SVOCs (mg/t)												
TOLP SHOCK	ND	ND	. ND	NC	· ND	ND	NC)	ND	ND	NÖ	MD	2
TOLP VOCA (mg/r)												
TCLP VOC	ND	ND	ND	MED .	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	NÖ	ND	(2)
PCBs (ugfig)												
PC2a	ND	NO	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	NO	ND	(0)

Notes:

.ندر

Table induces defeated analytes only.

Book typed results indicate that the analyte was present at a constitution used to or grants: then the intensity detection bett.

(1) NGRA TCLP limit, above which the anatorical would constitute a hexarchous vessie if disposed.
 (2) Conspound specific RCRA TCLP limits apply.
 (3) The TBCA fund disposed first for aggregate PCBs is 50 wighty.

TELP = Todały Chanadada Lawintz Proceduro SVOCa = Sami-Vakato Organia Compounda PGGe = Volatila Organia Compounda PGGe = Polychistinato Bytheryti RGRA = Rakouros Conservation and Rocovary Aol NS = Nos Calmidad MS = Nos Calmidad

+

Table F1 Vapor Measurements Mankowski Property - Kenosha, Wisconsin Spring 2002

binament (Links)																*	ayar Benila	dag Palasi	C, Casa, Tau	-														
			0744					QP-40			1		interfacility			1				02-88					I		-		1	I I				
Datas		41422	412762	415.65	-		1110	-	49004	-	4441	-		-	-	-	e++42	-	-	-	111463	-	étada;		-		-	-		-	-	-	-	
	# <u>*</u>					1919	25	- 100			10610	TH	0000	-			11.			0000		-	100		_ 065			1000		NA.	1129			
jidane (14)	**					•0	<u>A1</u>	<u>.</u>	6,1	<u></u>			40	<u>40</u>	<u>N</u>	77.8 *	194.6		_94 e	11/P &		74 s	17 B	T13 1	14.02		5.0	0.0	# 0	Ne.65		8.0		
Cather Directs (5)	en da		<u> </u>			7.	<u></u>				- 4.0			bd		40	W.		7.0	7.4	4.5		***	***	NA (12)				- 22	NAM				
One of the second secon	H-43			<u></u>					••	R	1.1		1.0	94	4.4	. •0	0.5		87	07	101		6.5		HA IN		48.3							
Version Reports Version (Secol	NA (3				1.8						ų	47	Ξ.M	÷.7	-	NA 63		0.0		6.0	***					4.8					_		_	1000
Concerning Processes (Instance High	MA (2)	20.5	203		200	22	33	380	3.0	29.1	dat	49. 3	9 3	3.9	24	32	29.6	19 10		23.1	310	104	1921 1921	241	10.2	20.0		32.8				22.3		

Maine rivet (Links)																4	iper Vissii	aing Peins	D, Dan, Ti	-														
			67-E					(P-#P					68-m							QP-45					I		67-4 2		1	1		-		
Gaax		-	-	-	11010			41204	-	414472	-	en 100	-	-	-	-	411102	-	-Calific,	ary 200	C'HOME	E1662				-	440000	-		-	-			-
The		100		••		1940	12.0			-	- 100	1000		1216		-	100	440	0055			1	1004		100	1808				4470	1040	0000	_	1000
Matters (%)		- 94				ù.		4.0	54	24	l MAR	60	10	8,5		14 *	ł.t	23 🖬	27											HAL DL			.	
Collect Oberla (N)	L M	- 14	<u>v</u> .	24	42			•0	v	14	NACO	44	-		-	17		11								_ <u>*</u> _	<u> </u>					_MAN1		<u> </u>
Octoor (%)	14.1	18.5	13.8	1.6	43		da la	FT.3	16.7	15.0	MA CT	жa	46.7	10.4	44.7				***													ML(1)		
(respired the state of the second state of the	0.0	1.3	м	ht	64	4.	84		17	4.0	84.65		**																-200			MAL (1)	_20.8	_#4
Enclosed Press of Andrew Jack	78.0	39.4																							MAR	13				36(1)	<u>_M</u> _	MA (1)		
									_															-				_			~~~		-	-

Lineseeven ool (Units)															aper Nord	iering Pete	a 12, Data, T												
			-			I		67-6			I		07-81					99-47					MR-18		1	1		-	
Delet		47766		1000	-	40012	44442		10002	4 state		1000	41294	E 1662	411012	-		41394	- 1900	41442	4 in the	Alterna C		-		-		-	-
305	1446	970	100	4945				00190	1618	1000	NA		dan de	1	-	435	1218	0000	Title	1979	N	111	0000		-	-		-	
Materia (%)	* (*)	•	0	6,1		M	5	2.0	44	4 0	NA (10)	1.0		1.0	60	HEA THE		B.0			MA (74							- 600	
Carton Castle - Chi	#84.F%	•	. 0	- î	R ,1	8.3		25	44	4	NA 100		- <u>w</u>		22	386.01		14											
(Stygen (%)	64.00	212	213	20.ak	19 .0	- 14	21.2	54	62	41	MA.02	91.0	140	17.8		444.74L	****						<u> </u>						
Weislie Capario Vegore (pore)	NA 76		14			10.00		44		6.7	100 CO										_/ <u>_</u> /		<u>_</u>	12.4	94		<u></u>		16.1
Batter ante Pressan (retras Pig)	MAID	345	383	<u>a</u>	190	39.8	29.0		84	201	HA DO			 		NLAS			<u> </u>					_ <u>µ</u>		<u> </u>	<u>NA</u>	-	<u></u>

iladan dar dalamber of systems, om jury statisk, er velstig argunis vegare. 1991 - The converticities consisted for tener mydnike lant of Sjå by statum. 1991 - The converticities consisted the 2016 of for lants argunism topic, er 1,2016 by velation.

194 e fini fanifete (1) ferena werd nei miestel das te estavais fan en halfer, his ing hen a nei werd. (2) ferena werd nei miestel das te miestelata.

provider Geneticans April 9, 2002 Role, Interg. 475, process bilag. April 11, 2002 Store, viroly, 775, process bilag. April 12, 2002 Store, broug, 675, process bilag. April 13, 2005 Store, interfe I. BALL DATES, WINS, ICh. STRUCTURE & BRE BATTS, MILLY, OFA. S 1 1912 Barry, - T. Jane H the latest parts a, sinte O's, pro-100 in Luci

Table F2

Soll Gas Vapor Measurements

Mankowski Property - Kenosha, Wisconsin

May 2003

Measurement (Units)

Vapor Monitoring Point ID, Date, Time

		G	P-100			GP-	191			GP	-102			~	D.469	
	5/7/03	576/03	6712/03	5/14/03	5/7/03	5/8/03	51203	5/14/08	5/7/05	5/8/03	599/03	0/14/03	57763	65/63	51203	6714/03
	1601	1308	1327	1552	1605	1343	1335	1559	1610	1316	1340	1608	1615	1321	1345	1607
Heatine (%)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	<u>1.8 A</u>	9.2	0.8	0.0	مە	0.0	0.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Carbon Dicalde (%)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	63	3.7	0.2	3.6	0.7	0.0	0.1	6.2	4.2	0.6	1.0	
Catygen (%)	21.1	21.1	21.1	21.0	20.1		20.9	13,3	18.6	20.9	20.9	4.5	20.5	20.8	18.0	
Barometric Prassure (Inches Hg)	29.1	29.0	29.0	29.1	29.1	28.8	28.9	29.1	29.1	28.8	29.0	29.1	29.1	28.9	29.0	26.1

Notes:

Sold type indicates the delection of methane or carbon divide.

Indicates methane concentration exceeded the lower explosive limit of 5% by volume.

▲ indicates methane concentration exceeded 20% of the lower explanite tine, or 1,25% by volume.

ChemReport

 \mathbb{T}_{N}

Table X Groundeator Sample Analytical Republic Summary Markowski Property - Kenoske, Wisconsin Spring, Sammer 2001

Persenter									Eample	D, Calkab	in Data									HR 1442	in the second second
	100-4		haityi-e	-		100-4				10-1-0 PT	hain/ aite	×10.00		36.41	MA-12		December 1 00				
		Startin .		ain side						84424	7007	Weike	pierren.	-		-	different of	8178ks		ebaji,	
1254 MR																				_	
5 mm	-9,000	10,000	-0,00		-			-0,000		-000	1.39 0	20.0	-6.500		-1.84	-8.000	-5.00	-	-	45	
n-Belgilingunge	-9.000	-0,00	-0.80	-0.59	4.00	41.000	-9.600		-8.000	-66,000	1.0	1.09	-0.50	-4.100	-0.444	-	-0.000	49.000	100.000	100	HR.
and the fact that a second		-6.00	-6.00		-0.50	-4 .0 0	-	-6.500	-0,000	-6,00	6.79	6.721	-0,200	4.06	-4#		-0.000	-0.000	-		165
tert-BabyEurittere	-8,478	-0,000	-0,00	4,00	43,89	91,994	-4.500		+4.000	-6,000	1,2	1.00	4.50	41.100	-4-866		-	-0.000		**	
Crimation	-0.140	-81.16	-8,167	- 10	4,149	- 140		-	4.140	6.140		-	-5,149	4.100	4.44	4.14	49.14	-9.500	-0.140		
3.8.5 Million Party	-8.256	<u> </u>	-9,77	- <u> </u>		4,90	-0.50		67N #		-0,000	-	-1,000	4,100		4154	-0.0	-0.000	-+.000	6.5	B.
1. Onterestary		-8.788	-	-0.00	0.00	- C. R.	-	44.800					-0,000	4.100	41.000	+1.500	-1.766		-9.00	67	7
derigitation dates	-8.658	-	4.75	-0,000		4.89	-0.00	44.800	24,400 8		27,600 M	73,688 8	-0.000	245	-4.100	-1.80	ad Rice	-0.000		7	
many 20 Million Area	40.500	-0.500	-8.788	-8.000	-C.180	4.89	-4.47	-0.800	97 B	44,000	174 H		-4.000	-5.00	-4.100	-1.20	-1.000	-0.000	-0.00		
Elyberry	40.550	-41.500			-0.00	-0.89	*#		# 4	400		-	1/8	-0.100	4.00	-1.80	-0.000	+8.000	440	10	700
here have a	-1.80	-4.50	42.008		-0.000	-0,894	++.000	*	-	4,00	2.0		-9.4	-0.10		-	-1.00	-1.50	-6.000	62	
planet, failure	-0.200	480	44.550	-0.150		-0.04	**	. 4.00	**	4,00	1.00	4.44		-	-0.100	45,220	-0.00	-		112	Heb.
Halt for all the	-1.000	41.000	41.500	41.500			-0,000	-9,000		100 H	44,000	-1.00	-1.56	-0.430	40.990	40.000	0.00	3.74	-6.500	6.1	
Heitzi lertinik telter	-5,520	-4, 8 0	4.00	4.80	-1.00	-1.89	-16,600	-8.778	-9,000	-171	40,000	4.00	45.800	-0100		-0.000	-C.50		4.50		
line in the second s	9,0	940		-200	-244	-	42.00	-02.08	-67.00	-6.000	-9.00	-200	-250	-2#		-0.0		43.00	-240		·····
	-0.00	4,20	4,80	-0,500	41,900	-1.90			-0,550	-04,000	1.4		-1.800	-	-4.996		-0.00	-	-	101	
Tetradition	-0,0	40.000	4.00	4.57	-1,990	41.90	+1.500	-41.550				343 B	-	4.100	-0.996	-1.54					
Tellinte	-8.758	-0.00	40,000	41,220	-1.00	4,90	450			-6.00		71,1	***	-	-0.000	-	-0.00				1.000
122-Tichecterane	42.00	-24	-9.0	9.8	-999	-9.00	-2.0	-220	- 210	9 16.000	-2.08	-7.8	-	-1#	-240	-	-210				 M2
11.2 Tertenature	40.969	-1.10	-0.10	40.100	III	4,10	44	-4.480	446	-110		-1.10	40.148	-0.100	-0.106	1.540	-	4100			
Talloneters	40.000		-0.6		-0.99	-0.00	*37	-1,800	22.420		21,000 B		-0.00	137 8	47.600	-	144 *		- 11-		<u> </u>
Televiscon and an	-0.000	-	-12.000	-0.000	-0.000	-0.000	4.00	-1.000	450	-6.000	1.82	-0.000	-0.04	-0.605	40.000	ad 500	40.000	-			
124 Territologue	<l00< td=""><td></td><td></td><td>-1.0</td><td>-71.68</td><td>+1.44</td><td>4.00</td><td>+1.20</td><td>4.00</td><td>400</td><td>428</td><td>2010</td><td>-1.0</td><td>-1.8</td><td><1.00</td><td>c100</td><td>c1.00</td><td>ed 20</td><td></td><td>0101</td><td></td></l00<>			-1.0	-71.68	+1.44	4.00	+1.20	4.00	400	428	2010	-1.0	-1.8	<1.00	c100	c1.00	ed 20		0101	
134 Distriction	91.00	4130			-	-7.00	41.00	-1.00	41,00	4.00	14	1.30	71.00	-0.00	<1.00	1.00	c1.00	61.00		04.00	
704 4000	=4,170	4170	4170	4170	4.17	-0.174	-170	-9,179	2.389 8		100	2219 8	418	-0.78	40.170	6.78	41.1	46.470	41.170	0.00	47
Zyleres	-0.120	-1.90	~1.R0	4129	-0.89	-0.644	-8,000	-0.00	7.39	-0000	#2	94	4.27	-11		-	4.80		+1.50	1,960	
Prista ingli		•																		_	
City and	-	41430	45.4299	443000	-04000	-0.986	-1.000	-0.40		NA	NH.	NA	444000	-0.0000		-		-	M.	0.02	40
														_							•••
	· · · · · ·																				
Cipançi-an; Minjini	-0.0000	-1.0000		-1.0530	-4.000	-24444	-9.000			M4	NA.	NA.		-0.000		-0,0000	-0.000	-0.000	NA.	0.000	0.000
Norma O talente encartador en U balente decartador en	میں میں میں مقامیں میں میں میں مقامی	under bei rijsjogine																			
Build typed results industry in (4) The Bibliothy initial duple (2) The XXXXXX bind duple	ut in section of an architecture de architecture	e procei al a s 24 stjere od 6 spans ada	ana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang	ut is a gunar kajų mit jusi. pie 19514.	dad. De labora 19.	ا عالمنه رنند	r a. ,														
(2) The solid will group density The molecularity and wrote at RT = Reduct Sumple MIT 4 a	quality simplerity nativ, had, airta nativ, had, airta	, and revenues. In and revenues.	ani loint kirrailay annan Malinna,	Bezaria. Mata di shina i		iy islam tam iy	nie stanned in d	eter sanyin	ion in die												
RAL - Processon Accession	ŧ														•						

III - In Constants 1976 - Polynomia Jacobio Hydrogo 1976 - Yellio Cayario Companyi 1984 - Na Anagani I Na Aygilada 1985 - Na Cardana

. Page 1 ef 2

N

Table IS Continued Groundwater Satelie Analytical Results Summary Noticities Property - Keesita, Wessendin Satisg, Sammer 2001

.

.

.

Personator										Sample ID,	Collection De	-									WR 149 /	
tangio E		P2-10		Denne Marik	Trip Masis	-	-	07-040	a-a		0F-000	-	08-704		-	(1.71)		(8-210)		·		
	7244		70001	70.01	70471								419691		1000 H		-	-			PAL.	
VOCa (april)																						
Same		-4400	-12,400	-0.00	4.50	4.00	-4. RH	21.0 B	-8.000	0.044 8	461 B	704	-0.00	-1.00	rii. Bi i			-1 04				
		-0.602	-41.464	-	9,59	4.600	4.80	78.0	4.674	-0.000	<104	-	-0.04	-0.00	rii. 500	-						
	4,00	-0.632	-9.62		-0.00	-9.00	4.90	414LD	y sta	-6.000	<10.0	-100		-		-1.50						<u> </u>
		-0.600	-0.622		-0.07	-8.000	-0.000	-10,0		-1	410.8		- 100	-9.00								·····
Chierdana	-9.349	-8,153	-	41.140	40.548	-8.10	-0.149	-61-0	-14	1		9.4	11.440	-9.96	-		-					
12Coloralises	-0.000			-4,90		-9.000		483.0		-0.000	-714	-	-1.100	-								
1,1-Distances	40,004	-0.000	-10.000	-0.80	4.00	-+		193 1	40.000	17 A	714.10	40.0	-		-							<u> </u>
		-+.600	-0.000	-0.000	-4,800	-	-0.144		123 8	91.6	348 3	3390 8	84 B		-0.976							<u> </u>
jour 1.3-Children Bare	r4.100	-9.600	-66,000	-0.000	-4.80	-	-0.005			34.9	714 4		170		-0.476	-					<u></u>	<u>_</u>
	141	-	79.600	-0.000	-0.89	-0.000	-0.000	0. 1	1.47	-8.000	34	-0104		-	-7.67	-						
	-5,100	-	-		-0.000	-0.000	-0.000	-12.0	-1.528		2013	<ibe< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>-1.04</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></ibe<>				-1.04						
p het complete men	-5,00		-	-4.00	-0,000	-0,000	-51.600	-10.0	149	-#1400	-794.0	<10.0	-0.600	-								
identificare objection		-10.000	-	-4.00	-0.00		-0.000	12.6	-1.00	+8.530	-	4104	-	-								
history and the start	-0.48	+0,000	40,000		-4-100		-81.000	12.0	-	-9.000	-040	-000		-								
Kapistraione		-82,000	-0.00	-12.00	-2.00	-220	-2.55		-		648.0							-100		-	_ <u>v</u> _	
a Transferration	-0.000	+ 400	-0,000	-0.999	-4.100	450	-0.600	-	-0.90	-	e18.5	- bd									<u>_</u>	
T-mailton-filme	-0.401	450	-8:500	-4,69	-0.602	+	-0.600	-100	-0.00												<u> </u>	_ P _
10.77	-0.000	-050	-41.500		-0.40	49.200	-0.000					-040.0										
103-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-0	49	-220	-000	-2.0	-07.00	-9.00	<1.00	-04	1.9	-0.00		-				-144					<u></u>	
1.1.5	-9,55	41.100				40,100																
Tritikaantara	414 H	4.80	41,000	-9.60	-1.53	-0.000	-	4.330		74.8												
Tribler Contractor	-49,500	41,530	-0.800	-0.00	-0.000	40.6	-9.00	4184														
124-10-00	-6.00	-11.55	11.40	51.99		-	-5-00	67	<1.00	e1 90												
124-Newbolasson	-61.00	-+1.0	41.00	41.40	-	-			<1.00	410							-14			<u> </u>		
	-0.700		-0.176	-4.170	-	413	-6470	478 1	EL1 8	***			777 -									
Zylmma	-1.52	-0.64	40,000	-4.000	-0.72	4.90	4.52					-164				-9.60						
Ball. to.B.																						
	NA.	HA	HA.	NA	RA.		NA		iia.				NE					h				
									.			-						64	-	MA	•	62
President Spinis Dealer													-									
Channels and Minister	M4	HMA-	184.	H64.	NH.	-	M	RA	NA.	NÅ.	NA,	NA	NA	NA.	NA.	44	NA.	NA.	NA	N4		6.100
Noise O Indeas constants an U Indeas deservation as	مراد مردم مارده مربع بربابه مارده	arillai kerit A siaraisari																				

Polit i yend marke indette had te analyte test provide all a capateriate may all to er provide types to historically detailed that diplants anyon (C) bits 4-17 van optical die registration and bit 1944. (2) The Bith 2507 historical capater (C) bits 4-17 van optical die provident die 1944. (2) The FR 407 provident quality visable to be marketed that phanemark FS-4. (3) The FR 407 provident quality visable to be marketed that that the phanemark FS-4. (3) The FR 407 provident quality visable to be provident that that the phanemark FS-4. (3) The FR 407 provident quality visable to be provident that that the phanemark FS-4. (3) The FR 407 provident quality visable to be provident to the phanemark FS-4. (4) The FR 407 provident quality visable to the phanemark fS-4. (5) The FR 407 provident quality visable to the phanemark fS-4. (5) The FR 407 provident quality visable to the phanemark fS-4. (5) The FR 407 provident quality visable to the phanemark fS-4. (5) The FR 407 provident quality visable to the phanemark fS-4.

·· ...

Page 2 of 3

. .

Table IS ConEnued Occurdanty: Scripte Analytical Raiss its Summery Idealicantic Property - Kenceka, Wisconsin April 2002

				3 4740	ie D, Collect	ce Dein				NR 148	
- All All All All All All All All All Al	-	67-664	-	-		-	(in the set	06-07	Tele Simila		
÷ .			-5692		4944	4442	-		4482	RAL.	-
1000 jugiti										-	_
<u>,</u>	-0.66	**	*#	-+.62	+1.000	-0.500	-	10.000	-0.00	6.5	
	-0.64	-41.000			-19.000	-0.500	-	-1.84	-	83	No.
	-0.000	-8,75	*37	484	-0.000	-0.149		-1.00			
	-0.00	-8.788	**		-1-000	-0.149	-+.00	4.90	-0.000		
	-4.44	1.14	-	419	-14	40.14	-9.149	-1.440	-		
Children to an	-0,106	-1.50	. 4/3	4.00	-1,50		-0.00	-	-0.000		
S-Children I was	-0.000	-d 100	-0.0m	-9,00	4.00	-4-111	-8-33		-	4.5	7
A Glickerson	-5.800	st. R0		-6.50	49,000	<0.000	-1.000	-	-	7	
and the local division of the local division	-5.45	4,80	-1.00	-41.500	-0.000	<0.001	-0.500	-			
ndermane .	-8.000	-0.00	-1.00	-0.000	-0.000	47.400	-1.50	-0.000	-		-
ana da mare	-8,000	-0.890	-st.190		-0.00	-0.60	41.00	-			
anne faile an	-81.000	-0.000	4.00	-41.000	-1.4	-0.60	-1.50				
alatera distin	-81,000	-0.00	41,00	-d 100	41.04	-50,555	41,000	-0.00	****	 8.8	
etal terristal ditor	-01.530	-0.000	-	-1.00	-0.00	-	-	10.000			<u> </u>
	-2:00	-4.00	-140	38	~	· • • • •		-200			
- a descent	-	-0.00	-0.144		-4.500			-	-		
	-9.622	-0.000	-		ct. 500	-					
	-	4.00									
C. Tooldood	41.00	<2.04	~*								
ut-Trinkenture	49.100	40.160	-								
chicrosofteniar	-9.000	<0.000	-0.00								
tables alternational		0.00	-0.400				-				
24 Triangle Contractor	-1.00		-01.001								
A B Think the local data	41.00	-	-0.00				-1.00		-100		
al shirtin	-8.170		da 114	-0-10	-				-		
	-9.000	-0.070	-0.001	-0.84	-=	40,000	40.000			1,000	12
EX No. Down				NA	NA .	NA	RA.	NA	Ph	540	-
PUKa (agili) Igaana	N4,	84	8 4								
ISUla (ram) ISUla (ram)	***	84									
1904a (rapit) İngenesi Chambari Babab (rapit) Yasiyat Mahal	NA,	NA		N44	NA						

With - Valutio Deputs Composeds PAL - Not Assigned (Init Applicatio PAL - No Deputs)

.

Table I7 Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results Summary Mankowski Property - Kenosha, Wisconsin August, November 2004

N. 4

Peremeter		Sample ID, Collection Date														
	MW-7R			-5R		440R	MY	¥-11R	MA-17		MW-18		Trip Blank			
	8/24/04	11/24/04	2/24/04	11/24/04	8/24/04	11/24/04	9/22/04	11/24/04	8/24/04	11/24/04	8/24/01	11/24/04	11/24/04	PAL	85	
VOCe/PVOCs (ug/l)										-				uali	e cell	
Berzene	-9.600	0.21	-0.500	<0.500	<0.500	<0 <u>.20</u>	40.500	-0.20	<0.500	-0.20	<0.600	4 .20	< 0.20	0.5	5	
Dissolved Netala (mg/l)														moli	med	
Dissolved Americ	<0.0500	<0.0600	<0.0500	<0.0500	<0.0500	<0.0500	<0.0500	<0.0500	<0.0500	<0.0500	-0.0550	<0.0500	NA	0.005	0.050	
Dissolved Motori	NA	NA	NA	NA	<0.0500	<0.0900	NA	NA	NA	NA	-0.0500	<0.0500	NA	0.020	0.100	
Notes:																
Bold typed results indicate if	nt the enalyte w	an present at a l	concentration e	qual to or grass	er ihen the labo	valory detection	n Arnil.									
PAL ⇒ Proventive Action Line CO = C=C====== Country	t;															
En a concorrection della Scienciarci														•		

VOCe = Volatile Organio Compounda

·.....

PVOCs - Petroleum Volstille Organic Compounds NA - Not Analyzed / Not Applicable

NS - No Standard

. .

Table E5 Groundwater Measurements Mankowski Property - Kenosha, Wisconsin Spring, Summer 2001

Measurement

~

Well ID, Deta

		1004		Ι.	1012			N94-3		1				X845			MM-5			NK#7	
	51901	52365	7261	G1603	82201	72504	54694	52501	7/2/01	5/15/01	22201	7/2/91	51601	0/29/01	772601	5/10/01	5226/04	7/2/01	01601	52901	7231
TOC Bevelon (II)		96.55			97.2 0		<u> </u>	66.6 3			97.97			26.03			95.65			95.74	
Depth to Groundwater Balow TOC (ft)	12.20	11.91	12.56	10.43	10.27	11.32	6.17	6.69	7.97	14.80	8.82	10.30	2.31	2.87	3.04	2.15	2.49	6.01	5.29	4.08	445
Groundwatter Bevallan (ft)	53:35	83.64	. 1299	85.77	66.93	85.88	90.46	82,74	S1.55	63.27	89.05	87.87	93.72	63.18	92.99	BS.47	93.16	90.64	50.36	\$1.68	91.29
Graund Surface Bevelion (R)		95.6			. 97.8			98.9			95.4			95.8			95.1			98.4	
Depth to Groundwater bis (it)	12.24	11.56	12.50	11.03	10.87	11.02	8.47	6.19	7.37	15.00	9.32	10.70	2.61	8.47	3.64	2.58	2.69	541	8.09	4.75	6.15
Tatel Weil Depth (ft)		12.9			18.0			19.9			24.9			20.0			19.5			173	
Screened Length (it)		10			10			10			15			10			10			10	
Water Column Height (B)	7.7	80	7,3	7.8	77	6.7	11.7	14.0	12.8	10.3	15.0	14.8	17.7	17.1	17.0	17.5	17.3	14.8	11.0	18.2	198
Wall Volume (gel)	4.7	NA	NA	4.6	NA	NA		NA	NA	6.3	NA	NA	8.5	NA	NA	8.6	NA	NA	7.2	NA.	NA
Volume Removed (gal)	5 (I)	NA	NA,	8(1)	ŅĀ	NA	9 (1)	NA.	NA,	10 (1)	NA	NA	15(1)	NA	NA	10 (1)	NA	NA	10 (1)	NA	NA

Measurement.

Well ID, Date

		1018			AF#	MAN	PZO		XXX 40			MM-11			MA412			MW-18		389444	P244
	61601	52261	72504	5/16/01	52801	7/2/91	72201	81601	57201	722/01	57501	625/01	7/2/91	51601	5/26/01	7/2/01	SHEP1	52501	7/2/01	72901	722/01
TOC Bevalion (ft)		96.48			37	NA	NA		91.46	_		95.21		-	53.95			95.60		NA	NA
Depth to Groundwater Below TOC (ft)	8.57	7.45	8.36	7.02	8.87	6,92	6.89	8.12	8.06	8.47	5.04	3.70	8.75	7.36	7.61	8.81	7,68	7.98	9.39	8.05	15.24
Groundweier Stevetion (ff)	87.61	59.02	85.12	69.36	89.60	NA	NA	83.34	53.41	82.99	55.17	88.51	89.46	38.6 0	56,35	65.15	87.84	87.52	88.11	NA.	NA
Gound Surface Sevetion (ft)		96.9		<u>97</u>	W	, NA	NA		92.0			93.7			94.5			95.7		NA	NA
Depth to Groundwetter bis (8)	9.Z7	7.85	8.76	7.72	7.57	NA	NA.	8.62	6.55	8.97	5.54	4.20	4.25	7.56	8.11	9.3t	7,88	8.18	9.69	NA	NA
Total Well Depth (10)		18.5		<u>17</u>	C.D	13.0	20.0		14.8			17.2			17.0			19.9		13.0	20.0
Screened Length (8)		10		1	0	10	. 5		10			10			10			10		10	5
Water Column Height (ft)	9.6	11.0	10.1	10.0	10.1	6.08	13.31	8,7	6.8	5.3	12.2	13.5	13.5	9.6	8.4	8.2	12.2	11.A	10.5	49	47
Well Volume (gal)	6.2	NA	NA	6.3	NA.	40	4.7	4.3	NA	NA	7,5	NA	NA	8.2	NA	NA	7.5	NA	NA	5.4	34
Volumé Removed (gel)	24 (1)	NA	NA	63	NA	46	47	45	NA	NA	15(1)	NA.	NA,	48 M)	NA	NA	13(1)	NA,	NA	3.5(1)	4(1)

Notes:

norma. Site alimeticans are relative to a reference point on site with an arbitrarily addignate elevation of 100.00 feet, (1) = Well was purged dry TOC = Top of casing NA:= Not Applicable

Table E9 Natural Atlenuation Groundwater Monitoring Weil Data Mankowski Property - Kenosha, Wisconsin August, Korenbar 2005

Measurement

Well ID, Date

	190	-78	M	T-CR	M	1-14R	MA	*-18		647	MIN-18		
	52444	11/03/04	42484	11/22/04	82474	11/22/04	62464	71/83/04	82404	11/22/04	-	11/23/34	
TOC Dension (II)	97,40		96,77		90.93		97.29		86		86.20		
Capita to Geourdwater Balaw TOC (R)	6.1Z		10.20	10.31	9.36	8,14	2.65 0.91		5,4 4		7.12	10.75	
Gaturdades Soveties (2)	91.44	91.29	81.62	65.41	85.67	M.75	87.84	BT.38	M.15	10.95	91.05	87.45	
Ground Serface Sevelice (II)	97.7	97.7	95,8	97.7	91.2	67.7	97.J	97.7	95.8	7 7	8.5	97.7	
Gepth to Geoundwater bis (R)	12	64	10.4	12.2	2.6	15.9	10.0	10.5	58	77	74	10.2	
Total Wall Depth (II)	21.3	21.3	18.8	21,3	14.7	21.3	18.4	21,3	19.6	21.3	19.5	*1.3	
Serverned Langth (SI)	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	
Water Column Height (B)	15,3	15.2	\$.4	11.0	12	12.2	67	114	14.2	14.7	124	10.5	
Weit Valume (gal)	0.5	u	7.5	6,6	42	12.0	7.8	8.8	B.C	. I.W.	84	R.A.	
Volena Romoved (gel)	B(1)	9(1)	18(1)	12(1)	11 (1)	12(1)	8(1)	710	8.641	7(1)	8.6(1)	7(1)	

Hotera

·---

Sile elevations are minimum to a reference paint on aim with an articlerity and pret elevation of \$00.00 feet.

(1)* Well tens purged dry

TOC = Top of casing











PRE-CONSTRUCTION SOIL CONTAMINATION DISTRIBUTION SUMMARY SCALE: 1" = 120'

4515 Washington Road Kenosha, WI 53144 800-965-5323 engineer@chemreport.com

AVENUE WISCONSIN 26th ઝ STREET KENOSHA, 5th 4

Figure

4515 Washington Road Kenosha, WI 53144 800-965-5323 engineer@chemreport.com \square Ц Ц \triangleleft \geq AVENUE \succ Z ROPER WISCONSIN 26th \triangleleft ઝ STREET MANKOWSKI KENOSHA, 45th $\overline{\bigcirc}$ Approved By: S. CRANLEY Figure
 Date Approved:
 1

 3/14/2003
 1

 Date Drawn:
 3/13/2003

 3/13/2003
 11 of 16
 B. MURPHY

ChemReport, Inc.

ChemReport, Inc.

4515 Washington Road Kenosha, WI 53144 800-965-5323 engineer@chemreport.com

Figure

2

6" MIN. COMPACTED FILL (BANK RUN SAND)

ChemReport, Inc.

4515 Washington Road Kenosha, WI 53144 800-965-5323 engineer@chemreport.com

) VENTING SYSTEM LAYOUT scale: 1" = 40'

(14)

INDICATES 4" DIA. PERFORATED HDPE PIPE UNDER SLAB FOR PASSIVE METHANE VENTILATION SYSTEM.

 $\frac{1}{2}$ ____ $\overline{\mathbb{C}}$ 26th AVENUE , WI \succ \triangleleft . СС Ш PROPE \geq STREET & 2 KENOSHA, MANKOWSKI () \succ ()45th VENTING Approved By: S. CRANLEY Figure
 Date Approved:
 1

 9/21/2004
 1

 Date Drawn:
 9/20/2004

 9/20/2004
 14 of 16

 Drawn by:
 B. MURPHY

ChemReport, Inc.

4515 Washington Road Kenosha, WI 53144 800-965-5323 engineer@chemreport.com

